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Condiții de garanție Tacx
Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat acest produs Tacx. Tacx face totul posibil să 
vă ofere mereu cea mai înaltă calitate, așadar, dacă aveți orice nemulțumire, 
vă rugăm să ne contactați neîntârziat. Următoarele condiții de garanție se 
aplică fără a afecta prevederile cuprinse în Termenii și Condițiile Generale 
Tacx. 
Perioada de garanție pentru produsele noi oferite de Tacx este de 2 ani de la 
data achiziționării produsului sau de la data livrării produsului, în cazul în 
care produsul nu a fost livrat la data achiziționării. Garanția este valabilă 
doar pentru primul proprietar al produsului și numai în cazul în care este 
disponibil un document original care dovedește achiziția. Dacă aveți orice 
întrebare sau doriți diagnosticarea unei probleme, vă rugăm să vizitați 
pagina de internet Tacx înainte de a face orice alte demersuri. Multe dintre 
problemele întâmpinate sunt cauzate de software-uri și nu de componente 
hardware. Nu returnați piese înainte ca ele să fie supuse unei diagnoze 
temeinice.
 
Garanție
1. În cazul în care, în cursul perioadei de garanție, întâmpinați un defect al 

produsului care rezultă dintr-un defect de material și/sau de fabricare, 
Tacx garantează că produsul va fi reparat gratuit și/sau va fi înlocuit. În 
cazul în care reparația sau înlocuirea nu este posibilă sau nu poate fi 
pretinsă în mod echitabil de la Tacx, Tacx își rezervă dreptul să 
ramburseze contravaloarea piesei returnate. 

2. În cazul înlocuirii unei piese din componența produsului în perioada de 
garanție a produsului, perioada de garanție originală este aplicabilă și în 
cazul piesei înlocuite. Așadar, înlocuirea piesei respective nu va prelungi 
și nu va reînnoi perioada de garanție originală în niciun caz.

3. În cazul apariției unei defecțiuni, înștiințați firma Tacx în această privință 
prin trimiterea unei notificări scrise cât de curând posibil, dar cel târziu în 
termen de două luni de la data constatării defectului sau de la data la care 
defectul ar fi trebuit să fie constatat.

4. Defectele pricinuite de cauzele de mai jos duc la pierderea dreptului de a 
solicita acordarea garanției și la pierderea garanției:

 a) lucrări de întreținere/reparații care nu au fost efectuate de Tacx sau 
într-un centru de reparații Tacx;

 b) exploatare necorespunzătoare, respectiv utilizarea în alte scopuri decât 
cele prevăzute pentru produs;

 c) utilizarea componentelor care nu sunt piese originale Tacx;
 d) modificări ale produsului care au fost implementate fără a fi autorizate 

de Tacx;
 e) uzură normală și/sau întreținere necorespunzătoare;
 f) utilizare în mediu necorespunzător, de exemplu utilizare în condiții de 

umiditate (pătrunderea transpirației, formarea condensului sau altele).
5. Garanția nu acoperă daunele produsului survenite pe parcursul 

transportului.

Procedura de garanție
1. Accesați pagina de internet Tacx sau luați legătura cu noi prin support.

garmin.com pentru a ne permite să diagnosticăm problema întâmpinată;
2. În cazul în care, în urma analizei efectuate, constatăm că produsul este 

defect, trimiteți produsul însoțit de o copie a documentului care 
dovedește achiziționarea produsului și de formularul de reparație 
completat în întregime la centrul de reparații Tacx. Cererea de garanție 
poate fi preluată în vederea efectuării verificărilor doar în cazul în care 
produsul este însoțit de dovada achiziției și de formularul de reparație 
completat în întregime.

3. Dacă defecțiunea produsului poate face obiectul unei solicitări de 
acordare a garanției va fi stabilit exclusiv de Tacx B.V. în Olanda.

4. În cazul în care produsul defectat este acoperit de garanție, el va fi, în 
principiu, reparat sau înlocuit gratuit în termen de 30 de zile de la data 
recepționării acestuia.

5. Cheltuielile aferente transportului la adresa reprezentanței Tacx sau la 
centrul de reparații Tacx vor fi suportate de către cumpărător.

Responsabilitate
• Tacx B.V. își rezervă dreptul la modificarea, îmbunătățirea sau înlocuirea 

produselor returnate cu produse similare sau echivalente fără a avea 
obligația de a informa clientul în prealabil în acest sens, dar nu este obligat 
să îmbunătățească produsul sau să monteze componente suplimentare în 
componența produsului.

• Datorită opțiunilor variate de configurare și a problemelor care pot apărea 
în cursul configurării, Tacx B.V. nu garantează că software-ul furnizat 
va funcționa sub toate sistemele, nici chiar în cazul în care calculatorul 
pe care a avut loc instalarea a fost configurat conform specificațiilor 
recomandate.

• Tacx B.V sau distribuitorii Tacx au dreptul de a înlocui componentele 
defecte cu componente similare de calitate echivalentă fără ca aceste 
operațiuni să afecteze dreptul firmei Tacx de a opta pentru rambursarea 
contravalorii produsului returnat.

• Tacx nu răspunde în niciun caz pentru prejudiciile, respectiv pentru 
daunele indirecte, cauzate în mod direct sau indirect de utilizarea 
produsului sau pentru daunele survenite pe parcursul transportului.

Sfaturi
1. Returnați produsul NUMAI în cazul în care acest lucru v-a fost cerut. Nu 

returnați carcase care nu sunt defecte.
2. Tacx nu își asumă răspunderea pentru daunele survenite pe parcursul 

transportului către reprezentanța Tacx. Întotdeauna asigurați-vă că piesa 
trimisă este ambalată în mod corespunzător.

Pentru datele de contact ale centrului de reparații Tacx 
Accesați pagina de internet www.tacx.com › service › addresses

Slovenský

Záručné podmienky Tacx
Ďakujeme vám, že ste si kúpili tento výrobok Tacx. Cieľom Tacx je vždy 
poskytovať najvyššiu možnú kvalitu. Ak predsa len máte nejaké 
reklamácie, ihneď nám to oznámte. Nasledujúce záručné podmienky 
nemajú vplyv na ustanovenia vo všeobecných podmienkach a 
požiadavkách Tacx. 

Záručná doba na nové výrobky Tacx je 2 roky, začína sa počítať od dňa 
zakúpenia výrobku, alebo ak výrobok nie je doručený ihneď v deň jeho 
zakúpenia, začína sa počítať od dňa doručenia výrobku do Tacx. Záruka 
platí iba pre prvého majiteľa výrobku. Navyše, záruka platí iba ak je 
predložený (doručený) originálny doklad o zakúpení. Ak máte akékoľvek 
otázky, alebo by ste chceli analyzovať problém, vždy najprv navštívte 
webovú stránku Tacx. Mnoho prípadov súvisí s problémom softvéru a 
nie s problémom hardvéru. Nikdy nevracajte diely späť na reklamáciu 
pred vykonaním podrobnej analýzy.
 
Záruka
1. Keby k poruche došlo v záručnej dobe kvôli chybe materiálu a/alebo 

chybe spracovania výrobku, Tacx ručí sa to, že takáto chyba bude 
odstránená a chybný diel bude vymenený bezplatne. Keby oprava, 
alebo výmena nebola možná, alebo by to nebolo možné oprávnene 
očakávať od Tacx, potom Tacx si vyhradzuje právo na vrátení trhovej 
ceny dielu, ktorý bol doručený na reklamáciu. 

2. Ak je diel vymenený v záručnej dobe výrobku, tak aj na tento diel platí 
pôvodná záručná doba na výrobok. Pôvodná záručná doba sa preto 
nikdy nepredĺži, alebo neobnoví kvôli výmene dielu počas jej 
platnosti.

3. Keď dôjde k chybe, malo by sa to čo najskôr písomne oznámiť Tacx, 
ale nie neskôr než dva mesiace po tom, čo bola odhalená, alebo mala 
byť odhalená.

4. Neexistuje žiadny nárok na záručnú opravu a všetky záruky 
prestávajú platiť, ak chyba nastala v dôsledku:

 a) údržby/opravy, ktorú nevykonal Tacx, alebo servisné stredisko 
Tacx;

 b) nesprávneho použitia, čiže použitia na iný účel, než na ktorý bol 
výrobok určený;

 c) použitia dielov, ktoré nie sú originálnymi dielmi Tacx;
 d) úprav výrobku, ktoré boli vykonané bez povolenia od Tacx;
 e) normálneho opotrebenia a rozbitia a/alebo zlej údržby;
 f) vonkajších vplyvov, ako napríklad kvôli vniknutiu vlhkosti (potenie, 

kondenzácia (orosenie), alebo iné).
5. Záruka neplatí taktiež na poškodenie výrobku, ku ktorému dôjde 

počas jeho dopravy/prepravy.

Postup uplatnenia záruky
1. Pozrite si webovú stránku Tacx, alebo sa obráťte na   kvôli 

vykonaniu analýzy problému;
2. Ak analýza preukáže, že výrobok je chybný, pošlite ho spolu s 

dokladom o zakúpení (bločkom) a kompletne vyplneným servisným 
formulárom do servisného strediska Tacx. Záručnú požiadavku je 
možné prijať iba ak bude predložený (doručený) doklad o zakúpení a 
kompletne vyplnený servisný formulár.

3. O tom, či na chybu výrobku platí záruka, rozhodne výhradne Tacx B.V. 
v Holandsku.

4. Ak na výrobok platí záruka, potom bude opravený, alebo vymenený 
zadarmo do 30 dní od jeho doručenia.

5. Náklady na prepravu k predajcovi Tacx, alebo do servisného 
strediska Tacx zaplatí kupujúci.

Záväzok
• Tacx B.V. Si vyhradzuje právo na vykonanie úpravy, vylepšenia, alebo na 

výmenu vrátených výrobkov podobným, alebo ekvivalentným výrobkom, 
bez predbežného oznámenia. Tacx však nie je povinný vylepšiť výrobok, 
alebo použiť doňho nové diely.

• Kvôli možnostiam konfigurácie a problémom s konfiguráciou, Tacx B.V 
nezaručuje, že dodaný softvér bude fungovať na všetkých systémoch, aj 
keď konfigurácia PC vyhovuje odporúčaným špecifikáciám.

• Tacx B.V a distribútori Tacx sú oprávnení vykonať náhradu chybných 
dielov podobnými dielmi rovnakej kvality, bez vplyvu na oprávnenie 
Tacx zvoliť si v takýchto prípadoch možnosť peňažnej náhrady vo výške 
hodnoty vráteného výrobku.

• Tacx nikdy nezodpovedá za škodu, vrátane následnej škody, ktorá vznikla 
kvôli, alebo súvisí s výrobkami Tacx, alebo za poškodenie, ku ktorému 
došlo počas prepravy.

Rady
1. Vráťte chybný diel IBA ak ste o to požiadaní. Nevracajte rámy, ak nie 

sú chybné.
2. Tacx nezodpovedá za poškodenie pri preprave, počas ktorej je 

výrobok prevážaný do obchodu. Vždy zabezpečte, aby príslušný diel 
bol dobre zabalený.

Detaily servisného strediska Tacx 
Pozrite si webovú stránku Tacx www.tacx.com › service › addresses 
(servis › adresy)

Slovinčina

Garancijski pogoji Tacx
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup tega izdelka Tacx. Podjetje Tacx se trudi 
vedno zagotoviti najvišjo možno kakovost. Vseeno pa nas v primeru 
kakršnihkoli pritožb nemudoma obvestite. Naslednji garancijski pogoji 
veljajo brez vpliva na določbe v Splošnih določilih in pogojih podjetja 
Tacx. 

Garancijsko obdobje za nove izdelke Tacx je 2 leti, preračunano od 
dneva nakupa ali, če izdelek ni dostavljen na dan nakupa, od dneva 
dostave izdelka. Garancija velja samo za prvega lastnika izdelka. Poleg 
tega je garancija veljavna samo, če je mogoče prikazati originalno 
dokazilo o nakupu. Če imate kakršnakoli vprašanja ali želite analizirati 
težavo, vedno najprej obiščite spletno mesto Tacx. V veliko primerih gre 
za težavo s programsko opremo in ne za težavo s strojno opremo. Delov 
nikoli ne pošiljajte nazaj, dokler ne izvedete temeljite analize.

Garancija
1. Če v garancijskem obdobju pride do napake zaradi materialne in/ali 

proizvodne napake, podjetje Tacx jamči, da bo ta napaka popravljena 
brez stroškov in/ali pa bo okvarjeni del zamenjan. Če popravilo ali 
zamenjava ne bosta mogoča ali ju ni mogoče razumno pričakovati od 
podjetja Tacx, si podjetje Tacx pridržuje pravico do povrnitve tržne 
vrednosti dela, ki je bil poslan nazaj. 

2. Če je del zamenjan v garancijskem obdobju izdelka, za ta del nato 
velja originalno garancijsko obdobje izdelka. Originalno garancijsko 
obdobje se tako nikoli ne podaljša ali obnovi zaradi zamenjave dela v 
tem obdobju.

3. Pojavo napake je treba čim prej sporočiti podjetju  Tacx v pisni obliki, 
vendar ne pozneje kot dva meseca po odkritju napake oziroma dva 
meseca po možnosti odkritja napake.

4. Kupec nima pravice do zahtevkov po garanciji in vse garancije se 
izničijo, ko do napake pride v naslednjih primerih:

 a) vzdrževalna dela/popravila ni izvedlo osebje podjetja Tacx ali niso 
bila izvedena v Servisnem centru Tacx;

 b) neustrezna uporaba, to pomeni uporaba za namene, katerim 
izdelek ni namenjen;

 c) uporaba delov, ki niso originalni deli podjetja Tacx;
 d) spremembe izdelka, ki so bile izvedene brez dovoljenja podjetja 

Tacx;
 e) običajna obraba in/ali slabo vzdrževanje;
 f) zunanji vplivi, kot je vstop vlage (znoj, kondenzacija ali drugo).
5. Prav tako garancija ne velja v primeru poškodb izdelka, do katerih 

pride med pošiljanjem/prevozom.

Garancijski postopek
1. Za analizo težave obiščite spletno mesto Tacx ali pa se za pomoč 

obrnite na support.garmin.com.
2. Če se po analizi izkaže, da je izdelek okvarjen, ga pošljite skupaj s 

kopijo dokazila o nakupu in v celoti izpolnjenim obrazcem za servis v 
Servisni center Tacx. Garancijski zahtevek je mogoče sprejeti v 
obdelavo samo po prejemu dokazila o nakupu in v celoti izpolnjenega 
obrazca za servis.

3. Za potrditev veljavnosti garancije za okvaro izdelka je v celoti 
pristojno podjetje Tacx B.V. na Nizozemskem.

4. Če za izdelek garancija velja, bo izdelek načeloma popravljen ali 
zamenjan brez doplačila v 30 dneh po prejemu.

5. Stroške pošiljanja prodajalcu Tacx ali Servisnemu centru Tacx krije 
kupec.

Odgovornost
• Podjetje Tacx B.V. si pridržuje pravico do spreminjanja, izboljšanja ali 

zamenjave vrnjenih izdelkov s podobnimi ali enakovrednimi izdelki brez 
predhodnega obvestila. Podjetje Tacx pa vseeno ni dolžno izboljšati 
izdelka ali vgraditi novih elementov.

• Zaradi velikega števila možnosti konfiguracij in težav s konfiguracijami 
podjetje Tacx B.V. ne jamči, da bo priložena programska oprema delovala 
na vseh sistemih, tudi če je konfiguracija osebnega računalnika v skladu 
s priporočenimi specifikacijami.

• Podjetje Tacx B.V ali distributerji Tacx so pooblaščeni za zamenjavo 
okvarjenih delov s podobnimi deli enakovredne kakovosti, ne da bi to 
vplivalo na možnost podjetja Tacx, da v takšnih primerih izbere denarno 
povračilo v vrednosti vrnjenega izdelka.

• Podjetje Tacx ni nikoli odgovorno za škodo, vključno s posledično škodo, ki 
izhaja iz ali je povezana z uporabo izdelkov podjetja, ali za škodo, do katere 
pride med pošiljanjem izdelka.

Nasveti
1. Okvarjeni del vrnite SAMO, ko prejmete zahtevo za vračilo. Ne 

vračajte okvirjev, ki niso poškodovani.
2. Podjetje Tacx ni odgovorno za poškodbe pri prevozu, do katerih pride 

pri pošiljanju v prodajalno. Vedno preverite, ali je zadevni del 
ustrezno zapakiran.

Podaki o Servisnem centru Tacx
Obiščite spletno mesto Tacx www.tacx.com › service › addresses

Ελληνικά

Όροι εγγύησης Tacx
Σας ευχαριστούµε για την αγορά αυτού του προϊόντος Tacx. Στόχος της Tacx 
είναι να παρέχει πάντα την υψηλότερη δυνατή ποιότητα. Ωστόσο, εάν έχετε 
οποιοδήποτε παράπονο, επικοινωνήστε αµέσως µαζί µας. Οι ακόλουθοι όροι 
εγγύησης ισχύουν µε την επιφύλαξη των Γενικών όρων και προϋποθέσεων 
της Tacx. Η περίοδος εγγύησης για τα καινούργια προϊόντα Tacx είναι 2 ετών, 
υπολογιζόµενο από την ηµεροµηνία αγοράς ή, αν το προϊόν δεν παραδίδεται 
αµέσως κατά την ηµεροµηνία της αγοράς, από την ηµεροµηνία παράδοσης 
του προϊόντος. Η εγγύηση ισχύει µόνο για τον πρώτο ιδιοκτήτη του προϊόντος. 
Επιπλέον, η εγγύηση ισχύει µόνο µε την επίδειξη του πρωτότυπου 
παραστατικού αγοράς. Αν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε απορίες ή θέλετε να 
αναλύσετε ένα πρόβληµα, επισκεφτείτε πρώτα το δικτυακό τόπο της Tacx. 
Πολλά θέµατα σχετίζονται µε κάποιο πρόβληµα λογισµικού και όχι µε ένα 
πρόβληµα υλικού. Μην επιστρέφετε ποτέ εξαρτήµατα πριν πραγµατοποιηθεί 
µια διεξοδική ανάλυση.

Εγγύηση
1. Σε περίπτωση που προκύψει κάποιο πρόβληµα εντός της περιόδου ισχύος 

της εγγύησης, ως αποτέλεσµα ελαττώµατος υλικού ή/και κατασκευής, η 
Tacx εγγυάται την επισκευή αυτού του ελαττώµατος χωρίς κόστος ή/και την 
αντικατάσταση του ελαττωµατικού εξαρτήµατος. Εάν η επισκευή ή η 
αντικατάσταση δεν είναι δυνατή, ή εάν δεν µπορεί να αναµένεται εύλογα η 
πραγµατοποίησή της από την Tacx, η Tacx διατηρεί το δικαίωµα να 
επιστρέψει την αγοραία αξία του επιστρεφόµενου εξαρτήµατος. 

2. Εάν ένα εξάρτηµα αντικατασταθεί εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης του 
προϊόντος, η αρχική περίοδος εγγύησης για το προϊόν ισχύει επίσης και για το 
εξάρτηµα αυτό. ∆ηλαδή, η αρχική διάρκεια της εγγύησης δεν παρατείνεται ή 
ανανεώνεται ποτέ λόγω αντικατάστασης στο µεσοδιάστηµα.

3. Όταν προκύψει κάποιο πρόβληµα, θα πρέπει να κοινοποιείται γραπτώς στην Tacx 
το συντοµότερο δυνατό, αλλά το αργότερο δύο µήνες αφότου ανακαλυφθεί.

4. ∆εν υπάρχει δικαίωµα έγερσης αξιώσεων στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης και 
όλες οι εγγυήσεις ακυρώνονται εάν το ελάττωµα είναι αποτέλεσµα:

 α) εργασιών συντήρησης/επισκευής που δεν έγιναν από την Tacx ή σε ένα 
Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης Tacx,

 β) ακατάλληλης χρήσης, ήτοι χρήσης για σκοπό διαφορετικό από αυτόν για 
τον οποίο προορίζεται το προϊόν,

 γ) χρήσης εξαρτηµάτων τα οποία δεν είναι γνήσια εξαρτήµατα Tacx,
 δ) αλλαγών στο προϊόν, οι οποίες έγιναν χωρίς άδεια της Tacx,
 ε) φυσιολογικής φθοράς ή/και κακής συντήρησης,
 στ) εξωτερικών επιδράσεων, όπως διείσδυση υγρασίας (ιδρώτας, 

συµπύκνωση υδρατµών ή άλλα).
5. ∆εν υπάρχει επίσης καµία εγγύηση για ζηµιές του προϊόντος κατά την 

αποστολή/µεταφορά του.

∆ιαδικασία εγγύησης
• Συµβουλευτείτε το δικτυακό τόπο της Tacx ή επικοινωνήστε µε το Κέντρο 

εξυπηρέτησης Tacx για να αναλύσετε το πρόβληµα (ή να ζητήσετε την 
ανάλυσή του).

• Εάν η ανάλυση αποδείξει ότι το προϊόν είναι ελαττωµατικό, στείλτε το 
προϊόν, µαζί µε ένα αντίγραφο του παραστατικού αγοράς και το πλήρως 
συµπληρωµένο έντυπο επισκευής, στο Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης Tacx. Οι 
αξιώσεις στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης µπορούν να γίνουν αποδεκτές προς 
επεξεργασία µόνο εάν παραληφθεί το παραστατικό αγοράς και το πλήρως 
συµπληρωµένο έντυπο επισκευής.

• Η απόφαση για το εάν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση ένα ελάττωµα σε ένα 
προϊόν λαµβάνεται αποκλειστικά από την Tacx B.V. Ολλανδίας.

• Εάν το προϊόν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση, τότε, γενικά, θα επισκευαστεί ή 
αντικατασταθεί χωρίς χρέωση εντός 30 ηµερών από την παραλαβή.

• Τα έξοδα αποστολής στον αντιπρόσωπο ή στο Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης Tacx 
βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή.

Ευθύνη
• Η Tacx B.V. διατηρεί το δικαίωµα να τροποποιήσει , να βελτιώσει ή να 

αντικαταστήσει επιστρεφόµενα προϊόντα µε παρόµοια ή ισοδύναµα 
προϊόντα, χωρίς προηγούµενη ειδοποίηση. Ωστόσο, η Tacx δεν είναι 
υποχρεωµένη να βελτιώσει το προϊόν ή να τοποθετήσει νέα στοιχεία.

• ∆εδοµένου ότι υπάρχουν πολλές επιλογές και προβλήµατα διαµόρφωσης, 
η Tacx B.V. δεν εγγυάται ότι το παρεχόµενο λογισµικό θα λειτουργεί σε 
όλα τα συστήµατα, ακόµη και αν η διαµόρφωση του Η/Υ καλύπτει τις 
συνιστώµενες προδιαγραφές.

• Η Tacx B.V. ή οι διανοµείς προϊόντων Tacx είναι εξουσιοδοτηµένοι να 
αντικαθιστούν τα ελαττωµατικά εξαρτήµατα µε παρόµοια εξαρτήµατα 
ισοδύναµης ποιότητας, χωρίς περιορισµό του δικαιώµατος της Tacx να 
επιλέξει σε τέτοιες περιπτώσεις την καταβολή χρηµατικής αποζηµίωσης 
για την αξία του προϊόντος που έχει επιστραφεί.

• Η Tacx σε καµία περίπτωση δεν φέρει ευθύνη για ζηµία, 
συµπεριλαµβανοµένης της αποθετικής ζηµίας, που προκύπτει από ή 
σχετίζεται µε τη χρήση των προϊόντων της, ή για ζηµίες που συνέβησαν 
κατά την αποστολή του προϊόντος.

Συµβουλές
1. Να επιστρέφετε το ελαττωµατικό εξάρτηµα ΜΟΝΟ εάν σας ζητηθεί. Μην 

επιστρέφετε πλαίσια, όταν δεν είναι ελαττωµατικά.
2. Η Tacx δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για ζηµιές κατά τη µεταφορά, οι οποίες 

συνέβησαν κατά την αποστολή του προϊόντος στο κατάστηµα. Να 
διασφαλίζετε πάντα ότι το εν λόγω εξάρτηµα είναι καλά συσκευασµένο.

Λεπτοµέρειες για το Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης Tacx
Ανατρέξτε στο δικτυακό τόπο της Tacx www.tacx.com › service › addresses

Hrvatski

Uvjeti jamstva tvrtke Tacx Uvjeti jamstva tvrtke Tacx
Hvala Vam na kupnji ovog proizvoda tvrtke Tacx. Tacx ima za cilj u svako 
vrijeme pružiti najveću mogućnu kvalitetu. Ipak, ako imate nekih 
pritužbi, molimo Vas da nas odmah obavijestite. Sljedeći uvjeti jamstva 
primjenjuju se bez obzira na odredbe u Općim uvjetima tvrtke Tacx. 

Jamstveno razdoblje za nove proizvode tvrtke Tacx je 2 godine, 
obračunato od datuma kupnje, ili, ako proizvod nije dostavljen odmah na 
dan kupnje, od datuma dostave proizvoda. Jamstvo se primjenjuje samo 
na prvog vlasnika proizvoda. Nadalje, jamstvo se primjenjuje samo ako 
se može pružiti izvorni dokaz o kupnji. Ako imate nekih pitanja ili biste 
željeli analizirati neki problem, uvijek prvo posjetite internetsku 
stranicu Tacx. Mnogi slučajevi odnose se na softverski problem, a ne na 
hardverski problem. Nikad nemojte vraćati dijelove prije nego što se 
izvrši detaljna analiza.
 
Jamstvo
1. Ako bi došlo do pogreške u okviru jamstvenog razdoblja kao rezultat 

materijalne i/ili proizvodne pogreške, Tacx jamči da će se ta pogreška 
popraviti bez naknade i/ili će se pokvareni dio zamijeniti. Ako 
popravka ili zamjena nisu mogućni, ili se ne mogu na razumnoj osnovi 
očekivati od tvrtke Tacx, onda Tacx zadržava pravo na pružanje 
novčane naknade po tržišnoj vrijednosti dijela koji je vraćen. 

2. Ako se dio zamijeni u jamstvenom razdoblju proizvoda, izvorno 
jamstveno razdoblje se primjenjuje i na taj dio. Izvorno jamstveno 
razdoblje se stoga nikad ne produljuje niti obnavlja zamjenom u 
međuvremenu.

3. Kad se javi pogreška, o tome tvrtku Tacx treba obavijestiti pisanim putem 
što je prije mogućno, ali najkasnije dva mjeseca nakon što je ona otkrivena 
ili je trebala biti otkrivena.

4. U okviru jamstva nema prava na potraživanja i sva jamstva su 
ništavna ako je kvar rezultat sljedećega:

 a) radova na održavanju/popravci koje nije vršila tvrtka Tacx niti su 
vršeni u Servisnom centru Tacx;

 b) nepropisne uporabe, stoga, uporabe u svrhu drugačiju od svrhe za 
koju je proizvod namijenjen;

 c) uporabe dijelova koji nisu izvorni dijelovi Tacx;
 d) izmjena na proizvodu koje su provedene bez dozvole od tvrtke Tacx;
 e) redovitog trošenja pri uporabi i/ili lošeg održavanja;
 f) vanjskih utjecaja, poput prodora vlage (znojenje, kondenzacija i 

ostalo).
5. Također ne postoji nikakvo jamstvo u odnosu na štetu na proizvodu 

koja nastane dok se proizvod otprema/transportira.

Jamstveni postupak
• Obratite se na internetsku stranicu Tacx ili kontaktirajte support.

garmin.com za analizu problema.
• Ako se nakon analize pokaže da je proizvod pokvaren onda pošaljite 

proizvod, zajedno s primjerkom dokaza o kupnji i cjelovito obavljenom 
servisu u Servisni centar Tacx. Potraživanje pod jamstvom može se 
prihvatiti u obradu samo ako se zaprime dokaz o kupnji i u cjelini 
popunjen obrazac o servisiranju.

• Odluka o tome da li je pokvareni proizvod pokriven jamstvom leži 
isključivo na Tacx B.V. u Nizozemskoj.

• Ako je proizvod pokriven jamstvom, onda će on u načelu biti 
popravljen ili zamijenjen bez naknade u roku od 30 dana od prijama.

• Kupac snosi troškove otpreme prema distributeru Tacx ili Servisnom 
centru Tacx.

Odgovornost
• Tacx B.V. zadržava pravo na modifikaciju, unaprjeđivanje ili zamjenu 

vraćenih proizvoda sa sličnim ili ekvivalentnim proizvodima bez 
prethodne obavijesti. Tacx međutim nema obvezu da unaprjeđuje 
proizvod niti da uklapa nove elemente.

• Obzirom na mnoge opcije konfiguracije i probleme s konfiguracijom, Tacx 
B.V. ne jamči da će dostavljeni softver raditi na svim sustavima, ne čak i 
ako je konfiguracija PC-a sukladna s preporučenim specifikacijama.

• Tacx B.V ili distributeri Tacx ovlašteni su za zamjenu pokvarenih dijelova 
sa sličnim dijelovima ekvivalentne kvalitete, bez obzira na ovlasti tvrtke 
Tacx da u takvim slučajevima uključi i mogućnost novčane naknade u 
vrijednosti proizvoda koji je vraćen.

• Tacx nikad nije odgovoran za štetu, uključujući i posljedične gubitke, koji 
proizađu iz ili su svezani s upotrebom svojih proizvoda, niti za štetu do koje 
dođe dok se proizvod otprema.

Savjeti
1. Vratite pokvareni dio SAMO ako je od vas traženo da to uradite. Ne 

vraćajte okvire kad oni nisu pokvareni.
2. Tacx nije odgovoran za transportnu štetu do koje dođe dok se 

proizvod otprema u prodavaonicu. Uvijek se osigurajte da je dotični 
proizvod dobro upakiran.

Detalji o Servisnom centru Tacx 
Pogledajte internetsku stranicu www.tacx.com › servis › adrese

English

Tacx Warranty Conditions
Thank you for buying this Tacx product. Tacx aims to provide the highest 
possible quality at all times. Nevertheless, should you have any complaints 
please notify us immediately. The following warranty conditions apply 
without prejudice to the stipulations in Tacx’s General Terms and 
Conditions.

The warranty period for new Tacx products is 2 years, calculated from the 
date of purchase, or, if the product is not delivered immediately on the date 
of purchase, the date that the product is delivered. The warranty applies to 
the first owner of the product only. Moreover, the warranty only applies if 
an original proof of purchase can be furnished. If you have any questions or 
would like to analyse a problem, always visit the Tacx website first. Many 
cases relate to a software problem and not a hardware problem. Never 
return parts before a thorough analysis has been carried out.

Warranty
1. Should a fault occur within the warranty period as a result of a 

material and/or manufacturing fault, Tacx guarantees that this fault 
will be repaired without cost and/or to replace the defective part. 
Should repair or replacement not be possible, or cannot reasonably 
be expected of Tacx, then Tacx reserves the right to reimburse the 
market value of the part that has been returned. 

2. If a part is replaced within the product’s warranty period, the original 
warranty period for the product applies to this part also. The original 
warranty period is therefore never extended or renewed by 
replacement in the interim.

3. When a fault arises this should be notified to Tacx in writing as soon as 
possible, but not later than two months after it has been discovered or it 
should have been discovered.

4. There is no entitlement to claim under the warranty and all 
warranties are invalidated if the defect is the result of:

 a) maintenance work/repair work not carried out by Tacx or in the Tacx 
Service Centre;

 b) improper use, therefore, use for a purpose other than the purpose 
for which the product  is intended;

 c) the use of parts that are not original Tacx parts;
 d) changes to the product, which have been implemented without 

permission from Tacx;
 e) normal wear and tear and/or poor maintenance;
 f) external influences, such as moisture penetration (perspiration, 

condensation or others).
5. There is also no warranty in relation to damage to the product which 

occurs while the product is being shipped/transported.

Warranty procedure

• Consult the Tacx website or contact the support.garmin.com to analyse 
the problem (have it analysed);

• If the product proves to be defective after analysis then send the 
product, together with a copy of the proof of purchase and the fully 
completed service form to the Tacx Service Centre. The claim under 
warranty can only be accepted for processing if the proof of purchase 
and a fully completed service form are received.

• The decision on whether a defect in a product is covered by the 
warranty rests solely with Tacx B.V. in the Netherlands.

• If the product is covered by the warranty, then in principle it will be 
repaired or replaced without charge within 30 days of receipt.

• The shipping costs to the Tacx dealer or the Tacx Service Centre 
are to be paid by the purchaser.

Liability
• Tacx B.V. reserves the right to modify, improve or to replace returned 

products with a similar or equivalent product without prior notification. 
Tacx is not, however, obliged to improve the product or to fit new 
elements.

• Given the many configuration options and configuration problems 
Tacx B.V. does not guarantee that the supplied software will work 
on all systems, not even if the PC configuration complies with the 
recommended specifications.

• Tacx B.V or Tacx’s distributors are authorized to replace defective 
parts with similar parts of equivalent quality, without prejudice to 
Tacx’s authority to opt in such cases for a monetary reimbursement to 
the value of the product that has been returned.

• Tacx is never responsible for damage, including consequential loss, 
arising from or associated with the use of its products, or for damage 
occurring while the product is being shipped.

Advices
1. ONLY return the defective part if requested to do so. Do not return 

frames when they are not defective.
2. Tacx is not responsible for transport damage arising while the 

product is being shipped to  the shop. Always ensure that the part 
concerned is well packaged.

Tacx Service Centre details 
See the Tacx website www.tacx.com › service › addresses

Português BR

Condições de Garantia Tacx
Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto Tacx. A Tacx tem como objectivo 
disponibilizar sempre a mais elevada qualidade. Contudo, se tiver 
alguma reclamação a fazer pode informar-nos de imediato. As 
presentes condições de garantia são aplicáveis sem prejuízo do 
estipulado nos Termos e Condições Gerais da Tacx. O período de 
garantia aplicado aos produtos Tacx novos é de 2 anos, calculado a 
partir da data de compra, ou, no caso de o produto não ser entregue 
imediatamente na data de compra, a partir da data em que o produto é 
entregue. A garantia aplica-se exclusivamente ao primeiro proprietário 
do produto. Além disso, a garantia só se aplica se for possível fornecer 
uma prova de compra original. Se tiver questões ou pretender analisar 
um determinado problema, visite sempre primeiro o website da Tacx. 
Muitas das situações estão relacionadas com um problema de software e 
não com um problema de hardware. Nunca proceda à devolução de 
peças sem antes ser efectuada uma análise exaustiva.

Garantia
1. Se, durante o período de garantia, ocorrer um problema decorrente 

de uma anomalia no material e/ou de fabrico, a Tacx garante a 
reparação gratuita da anomalia e/ou a substituição da peça com 
defeito. No caso de a Tacx não conseguir, ou não poder 
razoavelmente, efectuar a respectiva reparação ou substituição, a 
Tacx reserva-se o direito de proceder ao reembolso do valor de 
mercado da peça que foi devolvida. 

2. Se, durante o período de garantia do produto, ocorrer a substituição 
de uma peça, o período de garantia original do produto aplica-se 
também à referida peça. Por conseguinte, o período de garantia original 
nunca é alargado ou renovado por uma substituição ocorrida durante 
o mesmo.

3. No caso de ocorrer uma avaria, a Tacx deve ser informada, por escrito, o 
mais rapidamente possível, mas nunca num prazo superior a dois 
meses após a ocorrência.

4. Não existe qualquer direito a reclamação ao abrigo da garantia e 
todas as garantias são consideradas inválidas se a avaria resultar de:

 a) trabalhos de manutenção/reparação não efectuados pela Tacx ou 
no Centro de Assistência da Tacx;

 b) utilização inadequada, logo, utilização para um fim que não aquele 
para o qual o produto se destina;

 c) utilização de peças que não sejam peças originais Tacx;
 d) transformações no produto que tenham sido efectuadas sem a 

autorização da Tacx;
 e) desgaste normal decorrente da utilização e/ou manutenção 

reduzida;
 f) influências externas, tais como, penetração de humidade 

(transpiração, condensação ou outras).

5. A garantia também não se aplica a danos provocados no produto 
durante o respectivo envio/transporte.

Procedimento de garantia
• Consulte o website da Tacx ou entre em contacto com o Centro 

de Assistência da Tacx de forma a analisar o problema (solicite a 
análise);

• Se, após a análise, ficar provado que o produto possui um defeito, 
envie o produto juntamente com uma cópia da prova de compra e o 
formulário de assistência totalmente preenchido para o Centro de 
Assistência da Tacx. Só poderemos aceitar processar a reclamação ao 
abrigo da garantia se recebermos a prova de compra e o formulário 
de assistência totalmente preenchido.

• Apenas a Tacx B.V. nos Países Baixos, pode decidir se o defeito 
existente num produto é ou não coberto pela garantia.

• Se o produto estiver coberto pela garantia, em princípio, a sua 
reparação ou substituição gratuita será levada a cabo num prazo de 
30 após a recepção.

• Os custos de envio para o representante Tacx ou para o Centro de        
Assistência da Tacx são suportados pelo comprador.

Responsabilidade
• A Tacx B.V. reserva-se o direito de modificar, melhorar ou substituir os 

produtos devolvidos por um produto semelhante ou equivalente sem 
notificação prévia. No entanto, a Tacx não está obrigada a melhorar o 
produto ou a instalar novos elementos.

• Tendo em conta as várias opções e problemas de configuração, a 
Tacx B.V. não garante que o software fornecido funcione em todos os 
sistemas, mesmo que a configuração do PC esteja de acordo com as 
especificações recomendadas.

• A Tacx B.V ou os distribuidores Tacx estão autorizados a substituir peças 
com defeito por peças semelhantes de qualidade equivalente, sem 
prejuízo da hipótese de a Tacx optar, nesses casos, por um reembolso 
monetário de acordo com o valor de mercado do produto que foi 
devolvido.

• A Tacx nunca se responsabiliza por danos, incluindo perdas 
indirectas, resultantes de ou associadas à utilização dos seus 
produtos, ou por danos que ocorram durante o envio do produto.

Sugestões
1. Devolva a peça com defeito APENAS se tal lhe for pedido. Não devolva o 

quadro se este não apresentar qualquer defeito.
2. A Tacx não se responsabiliza por danos provocados pelo transporte 

durante o envio do produto para a loja. Certifique-se sempre de que a 
peça em questão está bem acondicionada na embalagem.

Detalhes do Centro de Assistência da Tacx  
Visite o website da Tacx em www.tacx.com > service > addresses

Eesti

Ohutus
• Treeningpuki kasutamise ajal pöörleb jalgratta tagaratas suurel 

kiirusel.
• Pikemal kasutamisel võib treeningpuki piduri ümbrus muutuda väga 

kuumaks. Võimalike kehavigastuste vältimiseks laske enne piduri 
puudutamist sellel alati maha jahtuda.

• Kui te treeningpukki ei kasuta, eemaldage alati tagarattalt 
vastupanurull.

• Seadme võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge pidurdage treeningu 
ajal kunagi järsult. Tagaratta pidurdamise ajal jätkab hooratas 
pöörlemist, mis võib põhjustada pidurisilindri ja tagarehvi asjatut 
kulumist.

• Treeningpuki ebaõige kasutamine ja/või hooldamine muudab garantii 
kehtetuks.

• Treeningpuki parima võimaliku töö tagamiseks ja tasakaalutuse/
vibratsiooni vältimiseks ärge laske treeningpukil kokkupaneku ajal 
maha kukkuda.

• Seadme võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge võtke treeningpuki 
vastupanuplokki lahti ega muutke seda muul viisil, kuna see võib 
põhjustada kahjustusi.

• Parima võimaliku toimivuse tagamiseks kontrollige regulaarselt, kas 
treeningpuki mutrid ja poldid on korralikult kinni.

• Treeningpuki ja selle elektroonikakomponentide võimalike kahjustuste 
vältimiseks ärge kasutage treeningplokki niisketes kohtades ning 
vältige selle kokkupuudet higi, niiskuse ja kondensatsiooniga. Hoidke 
treeningpukki toatemperatuuril kuivas ruumis.

• Võimalike kehavigastuste ja treeningpuki kahjustuste vältimiseks ei 
tohi lapsed või piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega 
või puuduvate kogemuste ja teadmistega inimesed treeningpukki 
kasutada ilma piisava järelevalveta.

• Seda treeningpukki ei tohi kasutada tööstuslikel, ärilistel ega 
meditsiinilistel eesmärkidel. See sobib ainult isiklikuks kasutamiseks.

• Treeningploki võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks tohib seda puhastada 
ainult kuiva lapiga. Puhastuslahustite ja abrasiivide kasutamine on 
keelatud. 

Tervisehoiatused
• Enne treeningprogrammi alustamist või selle muutmist pidage nõu 

oma arstiga.

Üldised klauslid
• Disaini ja tehnilisi näitajaid võidakse muuta ilma ette teatamata.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. või selle tütarettevõtted
• Garmin®, Garmini logo ja Tacx® on ettevõtte Garmin Ltd. või selle 

tütarettevõtete kaubamärgid, mis on registreeritud USA-s ja teistes 
riikides. Muud kaubamärgid ja kaubanimed on nende vastavate omanike 

kaubamärgid.
• See juhend on hoolikalt koostatud. Siiski ei tulene sellest mingeid 
õigusi. Tacx ei vastuta selles juhendis esinevate võimalike vigade ega 
nende tagajärgede eest. 

• Nõuetelevastavuse eest vastutava osapoole selgesõnalise heakskiiduta 
tehtud muudatused või ümbertegemine võivad tühistada kasutaja õiguse 
seda seadet kasutada.

• Hoidke see juhend ja pakend edasiseks kasutamiseks alles. Lisateavet 
leiate aadressilt support.garmin.com või tacx.com.

Latviešu

Drošība
• Kad trenažieris tiek izmantots, velosipēda aizmugurējais ritenis rotē 

lielā ātrumā.
• Ilgstoši lietojot, korpuss ap trenažiera bremzēm var ļoti uzkarst. 

Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ievainojumiem, pirms pieskaršanās 
vienmēr ļaujiet bremzēm atdzist.

• Kad trenažieris netiek izmantots, vienmēr noņemiet pretestības rullīti 
no aizmugurējā riteņa.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ierīces bojājumiem, trenējoties nekad 
strauji nebremzējiet. Bremzējot aizmugurējo riteni, spararats 
turpina griezties, kas var izraisīt nevajadzīgu bremžu cilindra un 
aizmugurējās riepas nodilumu.

• Nepareiza trenažiera lietošana un/vai apkope anulē garantiju.
• Lai nodrošinātu labāko iespējamo kvalitāti un izvair ītos no 

disbalansa/vibrācijas trenažiera lietošanas laikā, izvairieties no 
trenažiera nomešanas montāžas laikā.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ierīces bojājumiem, neizjauciet 
trenažiera pretestības elementu un nekādā veidā neveiciet 
manipulācijas ar to.

• Lai panāktu vislabāko iespējamo darbību, regulāri pārbaudiet 
trenažiera uzgriežņus un bultskrūves, lai pārliecinātos par to pareizu 
pievilkšanu.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem trenažiera un tā elektronisko detaļu 
bojājumiem, nelietojiet trenažieri mitrā vietā, nepakļaujiet trenažieri 
sviedru, mitruma un kondensāta iedarbībai, kā arī uzglabājiet 
trenažieri istabas temperatūrā sausā telpā.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem personas ievainojumiem vai trenažiera 
bojājumiem, bērniem vai personām ar ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorām 
vai garīgajām spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām nevajadzētu 
izmantot šo treneri bez pienācīgas uzraudzības.

• Šo trenažieri nedrīkst izmantot rūpnieciskiem, komerciāliem vai 
medicīniskiem nolūkiem. Tas ir piemērots tikai personīgai lietošanai.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem trenažiera bojājumiem, trenažieri jātīra 
tikai ar sausu drānu, un to nedrīkst pakļaut tīrīšanas šķīdinātājiem vai 
abrazīviem līdzekļiem.  

Veselības brīdinājumi
• Pirms sākat vai pārveidojat vingrojumu programmu, konsultējieties 

ar ārstu.

Vispārīgas atrunas
• Konstrukcija un specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja 

brīdinājuma.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. vai tā filiāles
• Garmin®, Garmin logotips un Tacx® ir Garmin Ltd. vai tā filiāļu preču 

zīmes, kas reģistrētas ASV un citās valstīs. Citas preču zīmes un 

nosaukumi ir to attiecīgo īpašnieku preču zīmes. 
• Šī rokasgrāmata tika rūpīgi izstrādāta. Tomēr nevar iegūt nekādas 

tiesības. Tacx neuzņemas atbildību par kļūdām šajā rokasgrāmatā vai 
to sekām. 

• Izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav skaidri apstiprinājusi par 
atbilstību atbildīgā puse, var anulēt lietotāja tiesības darboties ar 
aprīkojumu.

• Saglabājiet šo rokasgrāmatu un iepakojumu turpmākai izmantošanai. 
Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, skatieties support.garmin.com vai tacx.
com.

Lietuvių

Sauga
• Naudojant treniruoklį galinis dviračio ratas sukasi dideliu greičiu.
• Ilgai naudojant gaubtas aplink treniruoklio stabdį gali labai įkaisti. 

Kad išvengtumėte galimų sužalojimų, prieš liesdami visada leiskite 
stabdžiui atvėsti.

• Kai treniruoklio nenaudojate, visada nuimkite pasipriešinimo veleną 
nuo galinio rato.

• Kad nesugadintumėte prietaiso, treniruotės metu staigiai 
nestabdykite. Stabdant galinį ratą smagratis toliau sukasi, todėl 
stabdžių cilindras ir galinė padanga gali nusidėvėti daug greičiau.

• Dėl netinkamo naudojimo ir (arba) priežiūros treniruoklio garantija 
nustos galioti.

• Norėdami užtikrinti geriausią veikimą ir išvengti disbalanso 
/ vibracijos sportuojant ant treniruoklio, pasirūpinkite, kad 
montuojamas treniruoklis nenukristų.

• Kad nesugadintumėte prietaiso, neardykite ir kitaip nereguliuokite 
treniruoklio pasipriešinimo bloko, nes galite jį sugadinti.

• Kad pasiektumėte geriausių rezultatų, reguliariai tikrinkite, ar 
tinkamai priveržtos treniruoklio veržlės ir varžtai.

• Kad išvengtumėte galimo treniruoklio ir jo elektroninių komponentų 
sugadinimo, nelaikykite treniruoklio drėgnose vietose, saugokite jį 
nuo prakaito, drėgmės ir kondensato, laikykite jį sausoje patalpoje 
kambario temperatūroje.

• Siekiant išvengti galimų sužalojimų ar žalos instruktoriui, vaikai ar 
asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai gebėjimai yra riboti arba 
kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, neturėtų naudotis treniruokliu be 
tinkamos priežiūros.

• Šis treniruoklis neskirtas naudoti pramoniniais, komerciniais ar 
medicininiais tikslais. Jis skirtas tik asmeniniam naudojimui.

• Kad nesugadintumėte treniruoklio, jį reikia valyti tik sausa šluoste ir 
saugoti nuo valiklių ir ėsdinančių skysčių poveikio.  

Įspėjimas dėl sveikatos
• Prieš pradėdami ar keisdami pratimų programą, pasitarkite su 

gydytoju.

Bendrieji pareiškimai dėl atsakomybės neprisiėmimo
• Dizainas ir specifikacijos gali būti keičiami be įspėjimo.
• © „Garmin Ltd.“ arba jos patronuojamosios įmonės, 2020 m.
• „Garmin®“, „Garmin“ logotipas ir „Tacx®“ yra „Garmin Ltd.“ arba jos 

filialų prekių ženklai, registruoti JAV ir kitose šalyse. Kiti prekių ženklai 
ir prekių vardai priklauso jų atitinkamiems savininkams. 

• Ši instrukcija buvo parengta kruopščiai, tačiau jokios išvestinės teisės 
neteikiamos. „Tacx“ neprisiima atsakomybės už jokias šios instrukcijos 
klaidas ar jų pasekmes. 

• Įrenginio pakeitimai ar modifikacijos, kurioms nepritarė už atitiktį 

atsakinga šalis, gali panaikinti vartotojo teisę naudotis įrenginiu.
• Saugokite šį vadovą ir įpakavimą, kad galėtumėte pasižiūrėti ateityje. 

Daugiau informacijos rasite svetainėse support.garmin.com arba tacx.
com.

Suomalainen

Turvallisuus
• Polkupyörän takarengas pyörii korkealla nopeudella, kun 

harjoitusvastus on käytössä.
• Harjoitusvastuksen jarrun kotelo saattaa kuumentua voimakkaasti 

pitkäaikaisessa käytössä. Vältä mahdolliset henkilövahingot 
antamalla aina jarrun jäähtyä käytön jälkeen ennen sen 
koskettamista.

• Irrota vastusrulla takapyörästä aina, kun harjoitusvastus ei ole 
käytössä.

• Älä koskaan jarruta äkillisesti harjoittelun aikana, jotta 
harjoitusvastus ei vahingoitu. Kun takapyörällä jarrutetaan, vastuksen 
vauhtipyörä jatkaa pyörimistään, jolloin vastusrulla ja takarengas 
saattavat kulua tarpeettomasti.

• Asiaton käyttö ja/tai huolto mitätöivät harjoitusvastuksen takuun.
• Älä anna harjoitusvastuksen pudota tai kaatua kokoamisen aikana, jotta se 

toimii parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla ja jotta sen käytön aikana ei esiinny 
epätasapainoa/tärinää.

• Älä pura tai peukaloi muulla tavoin harjoitusvastuksen 
vastusyksikköä, sillä tämä saattaa vahingoittaa vastusta.

• Tarkasta harjoitusvastuksen mutterit ja pultit säännöllisesti ja kiristä 
ne tarvittaessa, jotta vastus toimii parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.

• Vältä harjoitusvastuksen ja sen elektronisten komponenttien 
vahingoittuminen käyttämällä vastusta vain kuivassa ympäristössä, 
välttämällä sen altistamista hielle, kosteudelle ja kondensaatiolle ja 
säilyttämällä sitä huoneenlämmössä kuivassa tilassa.

• Henkilövahinkojen ja harjoitusvastuksen vahingoittumisen 
välttämiseksi lasten ja sellaisten henkilöiden, joiden fyysiset, 
aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole 
riittävää kokemusta ja tietämystä, ei tulisi käyttää vastusta ilman 
asianmukaista valvontaa.

• Tätä harjoitusvastusta ei tulisi käyttää teollisiin, kaupallisiin 
tai lääketieteellisiin tarkoituksiin. Se soveltuu ainoastaan 
henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön.

• Harjoitusvastuksen vahingoittumisen välttämiseksi sen puhdistamiseen 
tulisi käyttää ainoastaan kuivaa liinaa eikä sitä tulisi altistaa liuottimille tai 
hankaaville puhdistustuotteille. 

Terveyttä koskevat varoitukset
• Ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi ennen minkä tahansa harjoitteluohjelman 

aloittamista tai muokkaamista.

Üldised klauslid
• Tuotteen rakennetta ja teknisiä tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman erillistä 

ilmoitusta.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. tai sen tytäryhtiöt
• Garmin®, Garmin-logo ja Tacx® ovat Garmin Ltd. -yhtiön tai sen 

tytäryhtiöiden tavaramerkkejä, jotka on rekisteröity Yhdysvalloissa 
ja muissa maissa. Muut tavaramerkit ja kauppanimet ovat niiden 
omistajien omaisuutta. 

• Tämä opas on pyritty laatimaan mahdollisimman huolellisesti. Siihen 
liittyen ei kuitenkaan anneta mitään takuita. Tacx ei ole vastuussa 
tämän oppaan mahdollisesti sisältämistä virheistä tai niiden 
seurauksista. 

• Ilman vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastaavan tahon nimenomaista 
hyväksyntää tehdyt muutokset tai muunnokset voivat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

• Säilytä tämä opas ja pakkaus myöhempää tarvetta varten. Katso 
lisätietoa osoitteesta support.garmin.com tai tacx.com.

Svenska

Säkerhet
• Cykelns bakhjul roterar i hög hastighet när cykeltränaren används.
• Vid långvarig användning kan dock höljet runt bromsen bli mycket varmt. 

För att undvika personskada ska du alltid låta bromsen svalna efter 
användning innan du rör vid den.

• Avlägsna alltid motståndsrullen från bakhjulet när cykeltränaren inte 
används.

• För att undvika eventuell skada på apparaten ska du aldrig bromsa 
abrupt under träning. När bakhjulet bromsas fortsätter svänghjulet 
att rotera vilket kan orsaka onödigt slitage på bromscylindern och 
bakre däcket.

• Felaktig användning och/eller underhåll av tränaren häver garantin.
• För bäst möjliga prestanda och för att undvika att man upplever 

obalans/vibration vid användning av tränaren ska man undvika att 
tappa tränaren vid montering.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på apparaten ska man inte 
demontera eller på annat sätt manipulera tränarens motståndsenhet 
eftersom det kan orsaka skador.

• För bäst möjliga prestanda ska muttrarna och bultarna på tränaren 
kontrolleras regelbundet och dras åt vid behov.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på tränaren och dess elektroniska 
komponenter ska man inte använda tränaren på fuktiga platser, inte 
utsätta den för svett, fukt och kondensering och förvara den på ett 
torrt ställer vid rumstemperatur.

• För att undvika eventuella personliga skador eller skador på tränaren 
ska barn eller personer med fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala 
funktionshinder eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap inte använda 
denna tränare utan ordentlig övervakning.

• Denna tränare bör inte användas för industriella, kommersiella eller 
medicinska ändamål. Den bör endast användas för personligt bruk.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på tränaren ska tränaren endast 
rengöras med en torr trasa och inte utsättas för rengöringsmedel 
eller slipmedel.

Hälsovarningar
• Tala med din läkare innan du påbörjar eller anpassar något 

träningsprogram.

Allmänna friskrivningsklausuler
• Design och specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dess dotterbolag
• Garmin®, Garmin logotypen och Tacx® är varumärken av Garmin Ltd. 

eller dess dotterbolag, registrerade i USA och andra länder. Andra 
varumärken och varunamn tillhör respektive ägare. 

• Denna manual har utformats med omsorg. Dock kan inga rättigheter 
härledas. Tacx tar inget ansvar för fel i denna manual eller dess 

följder. 
• Ändringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av 

parten som ansvarar för efterlevnaden kan upphäva användarens rätt 
att använda utrustningen.

• Behåll denna manual och förpackning för framtida referens. Se 
support.garmin.com eller tacx.com för mer information.

Norsk

Sikkerhet
• Bakhjulet på sykkelen roterer i høyt tempo når sykkelrullen er i bruk.
• Ved langvarig bruk kan området rundt sykkelrullens bremse bli svært 

varmt. For å unngå personskade, la alltid bremsen avkjøles etter bruk 
før du berører den.

• Fjern alltid motstandsrullen fra bakhjulet når sykkelrullen ikke er i 
bruk.

• For å unngå eventuelle skader på enheten, må du aldri bremse brått 
når du trener. Når du bremser på bakhjulet, fortsetter svinghjulet å 
rotere. Det kan gi unødvendig slitasje på bremsesylinderen og dekket.

• Feil bruk og/eller vedlikehold av sykkelrullen kan føre til at garantien 
blir ugyldig.

• For best mulig ytelse og for å unngå å ubalanse/vibrasjoner mens du 
bruker sykkelrullen, sørg for at du ikke mister sykkelrullen ned på 
bakken når du monterer den.

• For å unngå eventuelle skader på enheten må du ikke demontere eller 
manipulere sykkelrullens motstandsenhet, da dette kan forårsake 
skade.

• For best mulig ytelse, kontroller jevnlig at alle skruer og muttere på 
sykkelrullen sitter godt fast.

• For å unngå skader på sykkelrullen og dens elektroniske komponenter, 
må du ikke bruke sykkelrullen i fuktige områder, og du må unngå å 
utsette sykkelrullen for svette, fuktighet og kondens, samt oppbevare 
sykkelrullen i et tørt rom ved romtemperatur.

• For å unngå mulig personskade eller skade på sykkelrullen, må 
sykkelrullen ikke brukes av barn eller mennesker med nedsatte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og 
kompetanse, med mindre det blir holdt oppsyn.

• Denne sykkelrullen må ikke brukes til industrielle, kommersielle eller 
medisinske formål. Den er kun egnet for personlig bruk.

• For å unngå skader på sykkelrullen, må sykkelrullen kun rengjøres 
med en tørr klut og ikke utsettes for rengjøringsmidler eller 
skuremidler.

Helsevarsler
• Kontakt legen din før du begynner eller endrer et treningsprogram.

Generelle ansvarsfraskrivelser
• Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaper
• Garmin®, Garmin-logoen og Tacx® er varemerker av Garmin Ltd. 

eller dets datterselskaper, registrert i USA og andre land. Andre 
varemerker og varenavn tilhører sine respektive eiere. 

• Denne brukermanualen ble produsert med omhu. Ingen rettigheter 
kan utledes fra den. Tacx påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for eventuelle feil i 
denne brukermanualen eller deres konsekvenser. 

• Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
den som er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens 
rett til å bruke utstyret.

• Oppbevar denne brukermanualen og emballasjen for fremtidig 
referanse. For mer informasjon, gå til support.garmin.com eller tacx.
com.

English

Safety
• The rear wheel of the bicycle rotates at high speed when the trainer 

is in use.
• When subject to prolonged use, the enclosure around the trainer’s 

brake may become very hot. To avoid possible personal injury, always 
allow the brake to cool down after use before touching it.

• Always remove the resistance roll from the rear wheel when the 
trainer is not in use.

• To avoid possible damage to the device, never brake abruptly when 
training. When braking the rear wheel, the flywheel continues to 
rotate which may cause unnecessary wear to the brake cylinder and 
the rear tire.

• Improper use and/or maintenance of the trainer will void the warranty.
• For best possible performance and to avoid experiencing 

imbalance/vibration while using the trainer, avoid dropping the 
trainer during assembly.

• To avoid possible damage to the device, do not disassemble or 
otherwise manipulate the trainer’s resistance unit as this may 
cause damage.

• For best possible performance, inspect the nuts and bolts on the 
trainer for proper tightness on a regular basis.

• To avoid possible damage to the trainer and its electronic components, 
do not use the trainer in damp areas, avoid exposing the trainer to 
perspiration, moisture, and condensation, and store the trainer in a 
dry room at room temperature.

• To avoid possible personal injury or damage to the trainer, children 
or persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or 
lack or experience and knowledge should not use this trainer without 
proper supervision.

• This trainer should not be used for industrial, commercial, or medical 
purposes. It is only suitable for personal use.

• To avoid possible damage to the trainer, the trainer should be 
cleaned only with a dry cloth and should not be exposed to cleaning 
solvents or abrasives.

Health Warnings
• Consult your physician before beginning or modifying any 

exercise program.

General Disclaimers
• Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
• Garmin®, the Garmin logo, and Tacx® are trademarks of Garmin Ltd. 

or its subsidiaries, registered in the USA and other countries. Other 
trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

• This manual was produced with care. However no rights can be 

Dansk

Sikkerhed
• Cyklens baghjul roterer med høj hastighed, når træningsenheden er 

i brug.
• Når der er tale om langvarig brug, kan indkapslingen omkring 

træningsenhedens bremse blive meget varm. For at undgå mulig 
personskade, lad altid bremsen køle ned efter brug, før den berøres.

• Fjern altid modstandsrullen fra baghjulet, når træningsenheden ikke 
er i brug.

• For at undgå mulig skade på enheden, brems aldrig brat, når der 
trænes. Når der bremses med baghjulet, fortsætter svinghjulet med 
at rotere, hvilket kan forårsage unødvendigt slid på bremsecylinderen 
og baghjulet.

• Forkert brug og/eller vedligeholdelse af træningsenheden annullerer 
garantien.

• For bedst mulige ydeevne og for at undgå at opleve ubalance/
vibration, mens træningsenheden bruges, undgå at træningsenheden 
falder ned under monteringen.

• For at undgå beskadigelse af enheden, undgå at adskille eller på 
anden måde manipulere træningsenhedens modstandsenhed, da det 
kan forårsage skade.

• For bedst mulige ydelse, kontrollér regelmæssigt om møtrikker og 
bolte på træningsenheden er strammet ordentligt.

• For at undgå beskadigigelse af træningsenheden og dens elektroniske 
komponenter, brug ikke træningsenheden i fugtige områder, undgå at 
udsætte træningsenheden for sved, fugt og kondens, og opbevar den i 
et tørt rum ved stuetemperatur.

• For at undgå mulig personskade eller skade på træningsenheden, 
bør børn eller personer med nedsatte, fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og viden ikke bruge denne 
træningsenhed uden ordentligt tilsyn.

• Denne træningsenhed bør ikke bruges til industrielle, kommercielle 
eller medicinske formål. Den er kun egnet til personlig brug.

• For at undgå mulig skade på træningsenheden, bør den kun rengøres 
med en tør klud og bør ikke udsættes for rengøringsmidler eller 
slibemidler. 

Sundhedsadvarsler
• Kontakt din læge, før du påbegynder eller ændrer på et 

træningsprogram.

Generel ansvarsfraskrivelse
• Design og specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaber
• Garmin®, Garmin-logoet og Tacx® er varemærker tilhørende 

Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaber, registreret i USA og andre 
lande. Andre varemærker og handelsnavne er de, der tilhører deres 

derived. Tacx cannot accept liability for any errors in this manual or 
their consequences. 

• Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

• Keep this manual and packaging for future reference. For more 
information, go to support.garmin.com or tacx.com.

respektive ejere.
• Denne manual er udarbejdet med omhu. Der kan dog ikke afledes 

rettigheder. Tacx kan ikke påtage sig noget ansvar for fejl i denne 
manual eller konsekvenserne af disse. 

• Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af 
den part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan annullere brugerens 
autorisation til at betjene udstyret.

• Gem denne manual og emballagen til fremtidig brug. For mere 
information, gå til support.garmin.com eller tacx.com.

Italiano

Sicurezza
• La ruota posteriore della bici gira ad alta velocità mentre il trainer è in 

funzione.
• Se si sottopone a un uso prolungato, la struttura esterna intorno al freno 

può raggiungere temperature molto alte. Per evitare possibili lesioni, 
attendere sempre che il freno si raffreddi dopo l’uso, prima di toccarlo.

• Togliere sempre il rullo della resistenza dalla ruota posteriore 
quando il trainer non viene utilizzato.

• Per evitare possibili danni, non frenare bruscamente durante 
l’allenamento. Quando si frena sulla ruota posteriore, il volano continua 
a girare, condizione che potrebbe provocare l’usura non necessaria del 
cilindro del freno e dello pneumatico posteriore.

• L’utilizzo e/o la manutenzione impropri renderanno nulla la garanzia.
• Per ottenere le prestazioni migliori e per evitare squilibri/vibrazioni 

quando si usa il trainer, evitare di farlo cadere durante il montaggio.
• Per evitare possibili danni al dispositivo, non smontare né manipolare 

l’unità di resistenza del trainer per evitare di danneggiarla.
• Per ottenere le prestazioni migliori, ispezionare con regolarità il serraggio 

dei dadi e dei bulloni presenti sul trainer.
• Per evitare possibili danni al trainer e ai componenti elettronici, non usare 

il trainer in aree umide, evitare di esporlo a sudore, umidità e condensa e 
riporlo in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente.

• Per evitare possibili lesioni o danni al trainer, impedire ai bambini o 
a persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di 
esperienza e di conoscenza di usare il trainer senza la debita supervisione.

• Il trainer non va usato a fini industriali, commerciali o medici. È adatto 
esclusivamente all’uso personale.

• Per evitare possibili danni al trainer, pulirlo esclusivamente con un panno 
asciutto ed evitare di esporlo a solventi o abrasivi.

Avvertenze per la salute
• Prima di iniziare o di modificare un programma di allenamento fisico, 

consultare il proprio medico.

Declinazione di responsabilità
• I design e le specifiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. o le sue consociate
• Garmin®, il logo Garmin e Tacx® sono marchi di Garmin Ltd. o delle 

sue consociate, registrati negli USA e in altri paesi. Gli altri marchi 
commerciali e nomi commerciali appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

• Il presente manuale è stato realizzato con cura. Tuttavia, non ne può 
derivare alcun diritto. Tacx non si assume alcuna responsabilità in 
relazione a errori presenti in questo manuale o le relative conseguenze. 

• Le alterazioni o le modifiche non approvate espressamente dal soggetto 
responsabile della conformità potrebbero rendere nullo il diritto 
dell’utente di utilizzare l’attrezzatura.

• Conservare il presente manuale e la confezione per consultazioni future. 
Per maggiori informazioni viistare support.garmin.com o tacx.com.

Español

La seguridad
• La rueda trasera de la bicicleta gira a gran velocidad cuando se utiliza el 

rodillo.
• Si se utiliza de manera prolongada, la caja del freno del rodillo de 

entrenamiento puede calentarse mucho. Para evitar sufrir alguna lesión, 
antes de tocar el freno, permita siempre que se enfríe después del uso.

• Desmonte el rodillo de resistencia de la rueda trasera cuando no se esté 
utilizando el rodillo de entrenamiento.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el dispositivo, nunca frene de 
manera brusca mientras entrena. Al frenar la rueda trasera, la rueda 
volante continua girando, lo que podría provocar un desgaste innecesario 
del cilindro de freno y del neumático trasero.

• Un uso y/o mantenimiento inadecuados del rodillo de entrenamiento 
anularán la garantía.

• Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo y evitar que se produzcan 
desequilibrios o vibraciones durante el uso del rodillo de entrenamiento, 
evite que este caiga durante el montaje.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el dispositivo, no desmonte ni 
manipule la unidad de resistencia del rodillo de entrenamiento.

• Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, compruebe con regularidad que las 
tuercas y los tornillos del rodillo de entrenamiento estén correctamente 
apretados.

• Para evitar dañar el rodillo de entrenamiento y sus componentes 
electrónicos, no utilice el rodillo de entrenamiento en áreas húmedas, 
evite exponerlo al sudor, la humedad y la condensación y guárdelo en un 
lugar seco, a temperatura ambiente.

• Para evitar lesiones de carácter personal o daños en el rodillo de 
entrenamiento, los niños o las personas con discapacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales o que no posean la experiencia y los conocimientos 
necesarios no deberán utilizar este rodillo de entrenamiento sin la 
supervisión adecuada.

• Este rodillo de entrenamiento no debe utilizarse para fines industriales, 
comerciales o médicos. Está diseñado únicamente para el uso personal.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el rodillo de entrenamiento, este 
debe limpiarse únicamente con un paño seco y debe evitarse la exposición 
a disolventes de limpieza o productos abrasivos.

Advertencias de salud
• Antes de empezar o modificar cualquier programa de ejercicio, consulte 

con su médico.

Renuncia general de responsabilidades
• Los diseños y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. o sus filiales
• Garmin®, el logotipo de Garmin y Tacx® son marcas comerciales de 

Garmin Ltd. o sus filiales, registradas en los EE. UU. y otros países. Otras 

marcas y nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
• Este manual se ha elaborado cuidadosamente. Sin embargo no 

puede derivarse derecho alguno del mismo. Tacx no puede aceptar 
responsabilidad por posibles errores en este manual ni por sus 
consecuencias. 

• Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario 
de operar el equipo.

• Guarde este manual y el embalaje para consultas futuras. Para obtener 
más información, acceda a support.garmin.com o a tacx.com.

Português PT /BR

Segurança
• Quando se utiliza o simulador de treino, a roda traseira da bicicleta gira a 

grande velocidade.
• A estrutura em redor do travão do simulador de treino pode ficar bastante 

quente quando o equipamento for sujeito a uma utilização prolongada. 
Para evitar possíveis lesões corporais, deixe sempre o travão arrefecer 
antes de lhe tocar.

• Quando não estiver a utilizar o simulador de treino, retire sempre o 
rolo de resistência da roda traseira.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no equipamento, nunca trave bruscamente 
durante o treino. Ao travar a roda traseira, o volante do mecanismo 
continua a rodar, o que pode provocar um desgaste desnecessário no 
cilindro de travagem e no pneu traseiro.

• A utilização e/ou manutenção inadequadas do simulador de treino 
anularão a garantia.

• Para obter o melhor desempenho possível e para não vir a sentir 
desequilíbrios/vibrações quando estiver no simulador de treino, não deixe 
cair o simulador durante a montagem.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no equipamento, não desmonte nem 
modifique de alguma forma a unidade de resistência do simulador, 
pois pode danificá-la.

• Para obter o melhor desempenho possível, inspecione regularmente se as 
porcas e parafusos no simulador de treino estão bem apertados.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no simulador e nos respetivos componentes 
eletrónicos, não utilize o simulador de treino em zonas húmidas, evite expor o 
simulador ao suor da transpiração, à humidade e à condensação e guarde-o 
numa divisão seca à temperatura ambiente.

• Para evitar possíveis lesões corporais ou danos no simulador de treino, 
este não deve ser utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com incapacidade 
física, sensorial ou mental reduzidas, ou sem experiência e conhecimento 
do mesmo, sem supervisão adequada.

• Este simulador de treino não deve ser utilizado para fins industriais, 
comerciais ou médicos. Está indicado apenas para uso pessoal.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no simulador de treino, este deve ser limpo 
apenas com um pano seco e não deve ser exposto a solventes ou produtos 
de limpeza abrasivos.

Advertências relativas à saúde
• Consulte o seu médico antes de iniciar ou alterar qualquer programa 

de exercícios.

Exonerações gerais de responsabilidade
• Os designs e especificações estão sujeitos a alteração sem aviso prévio.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ou as respetivas subsidiárias
• Garmin®, o logótipo da Garmin e Tacx® são marcas comerciais da 

Garmin Ltd., ou das respetivas subsidiárias, registadas nos EUA 

e noutros países. Outras marcas e designações comerciais são 
propriedade dos respetivos titulares. 

• O presente manual foi elaborado com o maior cuidado. Contudo, não 
decorrem dele quaisquer direitos. A Tacx não pode ser responsabilizada 
por eventuais erros contidos neste manual ou pelas respetivas 
consequências. 

• As alterações ou modificações que não forem expressamente aprovadas pela 
parte responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autorização dada ao 
utilizador para operar o equipamento.

• Conserve este manual e a embalagem para servir de referência 
posteriormente. Para obter mais informações, vá a support.garmin.com 
ou tacx.com.

Français

Sécurité
• Lors de l’utilisation du trainer, la roue arrière du vélo tourne à vitesse 

élevée.
• En cas d’utilisation prolongée, l’enveloppe du frein du trainer risque de 

devenir très chaude. Pour éviter tous risque de dommages corporels, 
laissez toujours refroidir le frein avant de le toucher.

• Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le trainer, retirez toujours le rouleau de résistance 
de la roue arrière.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au périphérique, ne freinez jamais 
brusquement lors de l’entraînement. Lorsque vous freinez de la roue 
arrière, le volant continue à tourner, ce qui risque d’user prématurément 
le cylindre de frein et le pneu arrière.

• L’usage et/ou l’entretien incorrects du trainer annuleront la garantie.
• Pour les meilleures performances possibles et pour éviter les 

déséquilibres/les vibrations pendant l’utilisation du trainer, évitez les chutes 
de celui-ci pendant l’assemblage.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au périphérique, évitez de 
désassembler ou de manipuler l’unité de résistance du trainer.

• Pour les meilleures performances possibles, vérifiez régulièrement que 
les écrous et les boulons du trainer sont correctement serrés.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au trainer et à ses composants 
électroniques, n’utilisez pas le trainer dans les zones humides. Évitez de 

pièce sèche à la température ambiante.
• Pour éviter tous risque de dommages corporels et de dommage au trainer 

les enfants ou les personnes souffrant d’un handicap physique, sensoriel ou 
mental, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances ne doivent pas utiliser 
ce trainer sans surveillance correcte.

• Ce trainer n’est pas destiné à des usages industriels, commerciaux ou 
médicaux. Il n’est adapté qu’à un usage personnel.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage, le trainer doit être nettoyé 
uniquement avec un chiffon sec et ne doit pas être exposé aux solvants de 
nettoyage ou aux abrasifs.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé
• Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout 

programme d’entraînement.

• La conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans 
préavis.

• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ou ses filiales
• Garmin®, le logo Garmin et Tacx® sont des marques de Garmin Ltd. 

ou de ses filiales, déposées aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Les 
autres marques et appellations commerciales appartiennent à leurs 
propriétaires respectifs. 

• Ce manuel a été rédigé avec le plus grand soin. Cependant, il ne génère 
pas de droits à ce sujet. Tacx décline toute responsabilité pour les erreurs 
figurant dans ce manuel ou pour leurs conséquences. 

• Les changements ou modifications non approuvés expressément par 
le responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit d’utiliser 
l’équipement.

• Conservez ce manuel et l’emballage pour vous y référer ultérieurement. 
Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site support.garmin.com ou tacx.com.

Deutsch

Sicherheit
• Das Hinterrad des Fahrrades dreht sich beim Training mit hoher 

Geschwindigkeit.
• Das Gehäuse der Bremse des Trainers kann nach längerem Training sehr 

heiß werden. Um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden, lassen Sie die 
Bremse unbedingt abkühlen, bevor Sie sie anfassen.

• Entfernen Sie grundsätzlich die Widerstandsrolle vom Hinterreifen, 
wenn Sie den Trainer nicht benutzen.

• Um mögliche Geräteschäden zu vermeiden, bremsen Sie während des 
Trainings nicht abrupt ab. Wenn das Hinterrad abgebremst wird, dreht 
sich das Schwungrad weiter und der Bremszylinder und der Hinterreifen 
werden unnötig strapaziert.

• Unsachgemäße Nutzung und/oder Wartung des Trainers führen zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie.

• Für bestmögliche Leistung und um das Auftreten von Unwucht/Vibrationen 
während der Nutzung des Trainers zu vermeiden, lassen Sie den Trainer 
während der Montage nicht fallen.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, demontieren bzw. 
manipulieren Sie den Widerstand des Trainers nicht auf andere Weise, da 
dies Schäden verursachen kann.

• Für bestmögliche Leistung kontrollieren Sie die Muttern und Schrauben 
am Trainer regelmäßig auf korrekte Festigkeit.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Trainer und an seinen elektrischen Bauteilen 
zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie den Trainer nicht in feuchten Bereichen, 
vermeiden Sie es, den Trainer Transpiration, Feuchtigkeit und 
Kondensation auszusetzen, und lagern Sie den Trainer in einem trockenen 
Raum bei Zimmertemperatur.

• Um mögliche Verletzungen oder Schäden am Trainer zu vermeiden, sollten 
Kinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen 
bzw. geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. fehlendem 
Wissen den Trainer nicht ohne angemessene Aufsicht verwenden.

• Dieser Trainer sollte nicht für gewerbliche, kommerzielle oder 
medizinische Zwecke verwendet werden. Er ist nur für den persönlichen 
Gebrauch geeignet.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Trainer zu vermeiden, sollte der Trainer nur mit 
einem trockenen Tuch gereinigt und nicht mit Reinigungslösungen oder 
Scheuermitteln behandelt werden.

Gesundheitsbezogene Warnhinweise
• Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen 

oder es ändern.

Allgemeiner Haftungsausschluss
• Design und Spezifikationen können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. oder ihre Tochtergesellschaften
• Garmin®, das Garmin-Logo und Tacx® sind Handelsmarken von Garmin 

Ltd. oder ihrer Tochtergesellschaften, registriert in den USA und in anderen 
Ländern. Weitere Handelsmarken und Markennamen sind Eigentum ihrer 
jeweiligen Inhaber. 

• Dieses Handbuch wurde mit großer Sorgfalt zusammengestellt. Es können 
jedoch keine Rechte abgeleitet werden. Tacx kann für Fehler in diesem 
Handbuch und deren Folgen keine Haftung übernehmen. 

• Änderungen, die nicht explizit von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen 
Partei genehmigt werden, können zum Entzug der Betriebsberechtigung 
des Benutzers für die Ausrüstung führen.

• Bewahren Sie das Handbuch und die Verpackung gut auf. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie auf support.garmin.com oder tacx.com.

Nederlands

Veiligheid
• Tijdens het gebruik van de trainer, draait het achterwiel van de fiets met 

een hoge snelheid.
•  tioon seitatserp emertxe jib tinu ed tad nezewegtiu nebbeh netseT 

oververhit kan raken. Wel kan bij langdurig en intensief gebruik 
de omhulling van de rem behoorlijk warm worden. Laat de rem na 
gebruik altijd even afkoelen voordat je deze aanraakt. 

• Klap de rol wanneer de trainer niet gebruikt wordt los van de 
fietsband.

• Rem nooit abrupt tijdens het trainen. Bij het remmen op het achterwiel 
draait het vliegwiel door waardoor onnodige slijtage van de rol en de 
achterband wordt veroorzaakt.

• Zorg er voor dat de rem tijdens het monteren niet valt. Er zou onbalans 
kunnen ontstaan die trillingen veroorzaakt.

• Open nooit de rem om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
• Controleer regelmatig of de bouten en moeren van de trainer nog goed 

vast zitten.
• Transpiratievocht en condens kunnen de elektronica aantasten. 

Gebruik de trainer niet in vochtige ruimtes. Bij onjuist gebruik en/of 
onderhoud vervalt de garantie.

• Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en 
personen met een verminderd fysiek, zintuiglijk of mentaal vermogen 
of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis wanneer ze onder supervisie staan 
of instructies gekregen hebben over veilig gebruik van het apparaat en 
de bijbehorende risico’s begrijpen.

• Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor industrieel, commercieel of medisch 
gebruik.

• Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek. Gebruik geen 
oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

Gezondheidswaarschuwing
• Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u een trainingsprogramma start of wijzigt.

Algemene disclaimers
• Ontwerpen en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 

worden gewijzigd.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. of haar dochtermaatschappijen
• Garmin®, het Garmin-logo en Tacx® zijn handelsmerken van Garmin 

Ltd. of haar dochtermaatschappijen, geregistreerd in de Verenigde 
Staten en andere landen. Andere handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn 
eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaren.

• Deze handleiding is met zorg samengesteld. Er kunnen echter geen 
rechten aan worden ontleend. Tacx kan geen aansprakelijkheid 
aanvaarden voor eventuele fouten in deze handleiding of de gevolgen 
daarvan.

• Veranderingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd 

door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de 
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te gebruiken ongeldig 
maken.

• Bewaar deze handleiding en verpakking voor toekomstig gebruik. Ga 
voor meer informatie naar support.garmin.com of tacx.com.

007-03949-00 

Nederlands

Garantiebepalingen Tacx
Wij danken u voor de aankoop van dit Tacx product. Tacx streeft continu 
naar het bieden van de hoogst mogelijke kwaliteit. Indien u desondanks 
klachten heeft, verzoeken wij u die zo spoedig mogelijk te melden. 
Onverminderd het bepaalde in de van toepassing zijnde algemene 
voorwaarden van Tacx gelden de volgende garantiebepalingen. 

De garantietermijn voor nieuwe Tacx producten is 2 jaar, te rekenen 
vanaf de datum van aankoop, danwel, indien op de datum van aankoop het 
product niet direct wordt afgeleverd, de datum van aflevering van het 
product. De garantie is alleen van toepassing voor de eerste eigenaar 
van het product. De garantie is bovendien alleen van toepassing indien 
een origineel aankoopbewijs kan worden overgelegd. Wanneer u vragen 
heeft of een probleem wilt analyseren, ga dan altijd eerst naar de Tacx 
website. In veel gevallen betreft het een softwareprobleem in plaats 
van een hardwareprobleem. Stuur nooit onderdelen op wanneer er niet 
eerst een goede analyse is gemaakt.

Garantie
1. Tacx garandeert, indien zich binnen de garantietermijn een gebrek 

voordoet als gevolg van een materiaal- en/of fabricagefout, dat dit 
gebrek kostenloos zal worden hersteld en/of het defecte onderdeel 
wordt vervangen. Indien herstel of vervanging niet mogelijk is, danwel 
redelijkerwijze niet van Tacx kan worden gevergd, dan behoudt Tacx zich 
het recht voor de marktwaarde van het ingezonden product te 
vergoeden. 

2. Indien een onderdeel binnen de garantietermijn van het product 
wordt vervangen, blijft de oorspronkelijke garantietermijn van het 
product ook op dit onderdeel van kracht. De oorspronkelijke 
garantietermijn wordt derhalveniet verlengd of vernieuwd door 
tussentijdse vervanging.

3. Wanneer een defect optreedt, dient dit ten spoedigste maar uiterlijk 
binnen twee maanden na ontdekking hiervan of nadat het ontdekt had 
moeten zijn schriftelijk kenbaar te worden gemaakt aan Tacx.

4. Geen enkele aanspraak op garantie bestaat en elke garantie vervalt 
indien het defect het gevolg is van:

 a) onderhouds-/ reparatiewerkzaamheden die niet bij Tacx of het Tacx 
Service Centre is uitgevoerd;

 b) oneigenlijk gebruik, derhalve gebruik voor een ander doel dan 
waarvoor het product bestemd is;

 c) het gebruik van niet originele Tacx onderdelen;
 d) veranderingen aan het product, die zonder toestemming van Tacx 

zijn uitgevoerd;
 e) normale slijtage en of slecht onderhoud;
 f) invloeden van buitenaf, zoals de inwerking van vocht 

(transpiratievocht, condens of anderszins).

5. Ook geen garantie bestaat ten aanzien van schade aan het product 
opgetreden tijdens verzending/vervoer van het product.

Garantieprocedure
• Raadpleeg de Tacx website of neem contact op support.garmin.com 

teneinde het probleem te (laten) analyseren.
• Indien na analyse blijkt dat het product defect is, stuur het defecte 

product dan samen met een kopie van het aankoopbewijs retour naar 
uw dealer, of de procedure die gegeven is via support.garmin.com.

• De vaststelling of een defect aan een product onder de garantie valt, 
berust alleen bij Tacx B.V. te Nederland. 

• Indien het product onder garantie valt, wordt het in beginsel binnen 
• 30 dagen na ontvangst kosteloos hersteld of vervangen. 
• De verzendkosten naar de Tacx dealer of het Tacx Service Centre zijn 

voor rekening van de koper.

Aansprakelijkheid
• Tacx B.V. behoudt zich het recht voor om de ingezonden producten 

zonder voorafgaand bericht aan te passen, te verbeteren, dan wel 
te vervangen door een soortgelijk en gelijkwaardig product. Tacx is 
echter niet verplicht om het product te verbeteren dan wel van nieuwe 
elementen te voorzien.

• Tacx B.V. garandeert, gegeven de vele configuratie-mogelijkheden- 
en problemen, niet dat de bijgeleverde software op alle systemen 
werkt, ook niet wanneer de PC configuratie conform de aanbevolen 
specificaties is.

• Tacx B.V. of distributeurs van Tacx zijn bevoegd defecte onderdelen 
te vervangen door gelijksoortige onderdelen van gelijkwaardige 
kwaliteit, onverminderd de bevoegdheid van Tacx om in 
voorkomende gevallen te kiezen voor een vergoeding in geld ter 
waarde van het ingezonden product.

• Tacx is nimmer aansprakelijk voor schade, daaronder begrepen  
vervolgschade, voortvloeiend uit of samenhangend met het gebruik 
van haar producten, danwel voor schade ontstaan tijdens transport 
van het product.

Adviezen
1. Stuur ALLEEN het kapotte onderdeel retour indien hierom wordt 

gevraagd. Stuur geen frames op wanneer deze niet kapot zijn.
2. Tacx is niet aansprakelijk voor de transportschade die is ontstaan 

tijdens de verzending van het product naar de winkel. Zorg ervoor  
dat het betreffende onderdeel altijd goed is verpakt.

Gegevens Tacx Service Centes  
Zie de Tacx website www.tacx.com › service › adressen

Français

Conditions de garantie Tacx
Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit Tacx. Tacx vise à fournir constamment la 
meilleure qualité possible. Si, néanmoins, vous avez une réclamation 
quelle qu’elle soit, veuillez nous le faire savoir immédiatement. Les 
conditions de garantie suivantes s’appliquent sans préjudice des 
dispositions des conditions générales de Tacx. 

La période de garantie des produits Tacx neufs s’étend sur 2 ans, à 
compter de la date d’achat ou, si le produit n’est pas livré 
immédiatement à la date d’achat, à compter de la date de livraison du 
produit. La garantie s’applique exclusivement au premier propriétaire du 
produit. De plus, la garantie ne s’applique que sur présentation de 
l’original du bon d’achat. Si vous avez des questions ou si vous désirez 
analyser un problème, veuillez toujours visiter d’abord le site Web de 
Tacx. De nombreux cas sont liés à un problème logiciel et non pas à un 
problème matériel. Veuillez ne jamais retourner des pièces avant qu’une 
analyse approfondie n’ait été effectuée.

Garantie
1. Si, pendant la période de garantie, il apparaît un défaut résultant d’un 

défaut de matériel et/ou de fabrication, Tacx s’engage à réparer le 
défaut gratuitement et/ou à remplacer la pièce défectueuse. Si la 
réparation ou le remplacement s’avère impossible ou ne peut 
raisonnablement être attendu(e) de Tacx, Tacx se réserve alors le droit 
de rembourser la valeur du marché de la pièce retournée. 

2. Si une pièce est remplacée pendant la période de garantie du produit, 
la période de garantie d’origine du produit s’appliquera à la pièce 
également. La période de garantie initiale ne sera donc jamais 
prolongée ou renouvelée du fait du remplacement entre-temps 
effectué.

3. Si un défaut apparaît, il convient de le signaler à Tacx par écrit et dans 
les meilleurs délais, en tout cas pas au-delà de deux mois après sa 
constatation.

4. Il n’y aura aucun droit de réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie et 
toutes les garanties seront caduques si le défaut résulte :

 a) d’un entretien ou d’une réparation non effectués Tacx ou par le 
Tacx Service Centre ;

 b) d’un usage impropre, par conséquent d’un usage autre que celui 
pour lequel le produit a été conçu ;

 c) de l’usage de pièces qui ne sont des pièces Tacx d’origine ;
 d) de l’apport de modifications au produit, mises en œuvre sans 

l’autorisation de Tacx;
 e) de l’usure normale et/ou d’un mauvais entretien;
 f) de facteurs externes, comme l’infiltration d’eau (transpiration, 

condensation ou autres).
5. Il n’y a pas de garantie non plus en cas d’endommagement du produit 

lors de son expédition ou t ransport.

Procédure à suivre en matière de garantie
• Consultez le site Web de Tacx ou contactez le support.garmin.com 

pour (faire) analyser le problème ;
• Si, après analyse, le produit s’avère défectueux, retournez le produit, 

accompagné du bon d’achat et du formulaire de service dûment 
rempli, au Tacx Service Centre. La réclamation dans le cadre de la 
garantie ne sera prise en considération qu’après réception du bon 
d’achat et du formulaire de service dûment rempli.

• La décision si le défaut d’un produit est couvert ou non par la garantie 
relève exclusivement de Tacx B.V. (Pays-Bas).

• Si le produit est couvert par la garantie, il sera, en principe, réparé ou 
remplacé dans les 30 jours après sa réception.

• Les frais d’expédition au revendeur Tacx ou au Tacx Service Centre 
sont à la charge de l’acheteur.

Responsabilité
• Tacx B.V. se réserve le droit de modifier, améliorer ou de remplacer les 

produits retournés par un produit similaire ou équivalent et ce, sans 
préavis. Tacx n’est néanmoins pas dans l’obligation d’améliorer le produit 
ou de monter de nouveaux éléments.

• Étant donné les nombreuses options de configuration et les 
problèmes de, Tacx B.V. ne peut garantir que le logiciel fourni 
fonctionne sur tous les systèmes, même si la configuration du PC est 
conforme aux spécifications recommandées.

• Tacx B.V ou les distributeurs Tacx sont autorisés à remplacer les 
pièces défectueuses par des pièces similaires de qualité équivalente 
sans préjudice du droit de Tacx d’opter, dans ces cas-là, pour le 
remboursement en espèces à la valeur du produit retourné.

• Tacx décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage, y compris les 
pertes indirectes, résultant ou lié à l’usage de ses produits ou en cas 
de dommage survenant pendant l’expédition du produit.

Conseils
1. Retournez une pièce défectueuse UNIQUEMENT si on vous le 

demande. Ne retournez pas les cadres s’ils ne sont pas défectueux.
2. Tacx décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage dû au 

transport, survenant lors de l’expédition du produit vers l’atelier. 
Assurez-vous toujours que la pièce concernée est bien emballée.

Détails Tacx Service Centre  
Voir le site Web de Tacx www.tacx.com › service › adresses

Italiano

Condizioni della garanzia Tacx
Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto Tacx. Tacx si propone di 
fornire sempre la massima qualità possibile. Tuttavia, in caso di 
reclami, si prega di comunicarlo immediatamente. Le seguenti 
condizioni di garanzia si applicano fatte salve le clausole essenziali dei 
termini e delle condizioni generali Tacx. 

Il periodo di garanzia relativo a prodotti Tacx nuovi è pari a 2 anni, a 
partire dalla data di acquisto oppure, se il prodotto non viene 
consegnato immediatamente alla data di acquisto, a partire dalla data 
della consegna del prodotto. La garanzia si applica esclusivamente al 
primo proprietario del prodotto. Inoltre, la garanzia si applica 
esclusivamente se può essere esibita la prova d’acquisto originale. Per 
eventuali chiarimenti o l’esame di un problema, visitare innanzitutto il 
sito Web Tacx. Molti casi riguardano problemi di software e non 
problemi di hardware. Non rendere mai componenti prima di aver 
compiuto un’analisi complessiva.

Garanzia
1. Se si verifica un’anomalia durante il periodo di garanzia a causa di 

difetti di materiale e/o fabbricazione, Tacx ne garantisce la 
riparazione senza addebiti e/o la sostituzione del componente 
difettoso. Se la riparazione o la sostituzione non risulta possibile o non 
si può ragionevolmente esigere da Tacx, Tacx si riserva il diritto di 
rimborsare il valore di mercato del componente restituito. 

2. Se durante il periodo di garanzia del prodotto viene sostituito un 
componente, anche a tale componente si applica il periodo di 
garanzia originale del prodotto. Pertanto, il periodo di garanzia 
originale non viene prorogato o rinnovato dalla sostituzione avvenuta 
nel frattempo.

3. Quando insorge un’anomalia, il problema deve essere comunicato per 
iscritto a Tacx al più presto possibile, comunque non oltre due mesi dalla 
rilevazione dell’anomalia stessa.

4. Il diritto al reclamo in garanzia non sussista e tutte le garanzie sono 
invalidate se il difetto è la conseguenza di:

 a) intervento di manutenzione/intervento di riparazione non eseguito 
da Tacx o in un Centro di assistenza Tacx;

 b) utilizzo improprio, quindi un utilizzo per uno scopo diverso da 
quello a cui è destinato il prodotto;

 c) utilizzo di componenti non originali Tacx;
 d) modifiche al prodotto, apportate senza autorizzazione di Tacx;
 e) normale usura e logoramento e/o manutenzione insufficiente;
 f) influenze esterne, quale la penetrazione di umidità (sudore, 

condensa o altro).
5. Inoltre, non è fornita alcuna garanzia in relazione a danni al prodotto 

verificatisi durante la spedizione/il trasporto del prodotto.

Español

Condiciones de la garantía Tacx
Gracias por comprar este producto Tacx. Tacx trata de ofrecerle 
siempre la mejor calidad posible. No obstante, si tuviera alguna queja, 
comuníquenoslo inmediatamente. Las siguientes condiciones de 
garantía se aplican sin prejuicio de lo estipulado en los Términos y 
condiciones generales de Tacx. 

El periodo de garantía de los nuevos productos de Tacx es de dos años, 
calculado a partir de la fecha de compra o, si el producto no se entrega 
inmediatamente en la fecha de compra, la fecha en la que se entregue 
el producto. La garantía se aplica al primer propietario del producto 
únicamente. Además, la garantía solo es aplicable si se puede 
presentar una prueba de compra original. Si tiene alguna pregunta o 
desea analizar un problema, visite siempre el sitio Web de Tacx en 
primer lugar. En muchos casos el problema está relacionado con el 
software y no con el hardware. No devuelva nunca ninguna pieza antes 
de haber analizado en profundidad el problema.

Garantía
1. Si se produjera alguna aver ía durante el periodo de garantía como 

consecuencia de un defecto de fabricación y/o material, Tacx garantiza 
que dicha pieza se reparará sin coste alguno y/o la sustituirá. Si la 
reparación o sustitución no fuera posible, o no pudiera 
responsabilizarse a Tacx de ella, Tacx se reserva el derecho de 
reembolsar el valor de mercado de la pieza devuelta. 

2. Si se sustituye una pieza en el periodo de garantía del producto, el 
periodo de garantía original del producto se aplicará únicamente a 
esta pieza. El periodo de garantía original, por lo tanto, no se 
ampliará ni renovará nunca a la totalidad del producto si se hace una 
sustitución.

3. Si se detecta algún defecto, este deberá notificarse a Tacx por escrito 
tan pronto como sea posible, pero nunca más tarde de dos meses 
después de haberlo identificado.

4. No dará derecho a ninguna reclamación en garantía y todas las 
garantías se anularán si el defecto es consecuencia de:

 a) tareas de mantenimiento/reparación no realizadas por Tacx o en 
un centro de servicio de Tacx;

 b) un uso inadecuado, es decir, un uso para un fin distinto para el que se 
diseñó el producto;

 c) el uso de piezas no originales de Tacx;
 d) cambios en el producto que se hayan implementado sin la 

autorización de Tacx;
 e) el desgaste y deterioro normales y/o un mantenimiento deficiente;
 f) influencias externas como, por ejemplo, la entrada de humedad 

(transpiración, condensación, etc.).
5. La garantía tampoco cubrirá aquellos daños en el producto causados 

Procedura relativa alla garanzia
• Consultare il sito Web Tacx o contattare il support.garmin.com per 

l’analisi del problema (fare in modo che venga analizzato);
• Se dopo l’analisi si dimostra che il prodotto è difettoso, inviare il 

prodotto, corredato da una copia della prova d’acquisto e il modulo 
di assistenza integralmente compilato al Centro di assistenza Tacx. 
Sarà possibile accettare il reclamo in garanzia esclusivamente 
se perverranno la prova d’acquisto e un modulo di assistenza 
integralmente compilato.

• La decisione in merito al fatto che il difetto del prodotto rientri o meno 
nella garanzia spetta esclusivamente a Tacx B.V. nei Paesi Bassi.

• Se il prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia, in linea di principio sarà 
riparato o sostituito senza addebiti entro 30 giorni dal ricevimento.

• I costi di spedizione al rivenditore Tacx o al Centro di assistenza Tacx 
dovranno essere corrisposte dall’acquirente.

Responsabilità
• Tacx B.V. si riserva il diritto di modificare, migliorare o sostituire 

senza preavviso i prodotti resi con un prodotto simile o equivalente. 
Tacx non è comunque obbligata a migliorare il prodotto oppure a 
inserire nuovi elementi.

• Date le molteplici opzioni di configurazioni e i problemi di 
configurazione, Tacx B.V. non garantisce che il software fornito 
funzionerà su tutti i sistemi, neanche se la configurazione del PC è 
conforme alle specifiche tecniche consigliate.

• Tacx B.V o i distributori Tacx sono autorizzati a sostituire componenti 
difettosi con componenti simili o di qualità equivalente, fatta salva 
la facoltà di Tacx di optare, in tali casi, per un rimborso monetario al 
valore del prodotto reso.

• Tacx non è mai responsabile di danni, comprese perdite conseguenti, 
derivanti o connesse all’uso dei suoi prodotti, né per danni che si 
verificano durante la spedizione del prodotto.

Suggerimenti
1. Restituire il componente difettoso SOLTANTO se viene richiesto. Non 

rendere telai se non difettosi.
2. Tacx non è responsabile dei danni dovuti al trasporto verificatisi 

durante la spedizione all’officina. Controllare sempre che il 
componente interessato sia ben imballato.

Tacx Service Centre details  
Consultare il sito Web Tacx www.tacx.com › service › addresses

durante el envío/transporte del mismo.

Procedimiento de garantía
• Consulte el sitio Web de Tacx o póngase en contacto con support.

garmin.com para que analicen el problema.
• Si se determina que el producto está defectuoso después de analizar 

el problema, envíe el producto junto con una copia de la prueba de 
compra y el formulario de reparación debidamente cumplimentado al 
Centro de reparación de Tacx. La reclamación en garantía solo será 
aceptada para su procesamiento si se reciben la prueba de compra y 
un formulario de reparación debidamente cumplimentado.

• Tacx B.V. en los Países Bajos decidirá, a su entera discreción, si un 
producto queda cubierto o no por la garantía.

• Si el producto queda cubierto por la garant ía, en un principio, será 
reparado o sustituido sin cargo alguno en un plazo de 30 días a contar a 
partir de la recepción del producto.

• Los costes de envío al distribuidor de Tacx o Centro de servicio de 
Tacx corren a cargo del comprador.

Responsabilidades
• Tacx B.V. se reserva el derecho de modificar, mejorar o sustituir los 

productos devueltos por un producto similar o equivalente sin previo 
aviso. Tacx no tiene obligación alguna de mejorar el producto ni de 
incluir nuevos elementos.

• Dadas las muchas opciones de configuración y problemas de 
configuración, Tacx B.V. no garantiza que el software suministrado 
funcione en todos los sistemas, incluso cuando la configuración 
del ordenador se realice de acuerdo con las especificaciones 
recomendadas.

• Tacx B.V o los distribuidores de Tacx están autorizados a sustituir 
piezas defectuosas por piezas similares de una calidad equivalente, 
sin prejuicio de la autoridad de Tacx de optar, en tales casos, por un 
reembolso por el importe del valor del producto que se haya devuelto.

• Tacx no se responsabilizará nunca de daños, incluidos daños derivados, 
ocasionados o asociados con el uso de sus productos, o los daños sufridos 
durante el envío del producto.

Recomendaciones
1. Devuelva ÚNICAMENTE la pieza defectuosa, si así se le solicitara. No 

devuelva cuadros cuando no estén defectuosos.
2. Tacx no se responsabiliza de los daños sufridos durante el transporte del 

producto hasta la tienda. Asegúrese siempre de que la pieza en cuestión 
esté correctamente embalada.

Detalles de contacto de los Centros de reparación de Tacx 
Consulte el sitio Web de Tacx www.tacx.com > service (Servicio) > 
addresses (Direcciones)

Deutsch

Tacx-Garantiebedingungen
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses Tacx-Produkt entschieden haben. 
Tacx hat es sich zum Ziel gesetzt, jederzeit höchstmögliche Qualität zu 
bieten. Sollten Sie trotzdem nicht zufrieden sein, informieren Sie uns bitte 
umgehend. Die folgenden Garantiebedingungen gelten ungeachtet der 
Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen von Tacx. 

Die Garantiefrist für Tacx-Produkte beträgt 2 Jahre, gerechnet ab dem 
Kaufdatum, oder, sofern das Produkt nicht sofort beim Kauf ausgeliefert 
werden kann, ab dem Datum der Lieferung. Die Garantie gilt nur für den 
Erstbesitzer des Produktes. Voraussetzung für die Inanspruchnahme der 
Garantie ist zudem die Vorlage des Originalkaufbelegs. Wenn Sie Fragen 
haben oder ein Problem analysieren möchten, sollten Sie immer zuerst die 
Tacx-Website besuchen. In vielen Fällen ist die Software die Ursache des 
Problems, nicht die Hardware. Schicken Sie niemals Teile ein, bevor nicht 
eine gründliche Analyse durchgeführt wurde.

Garantie
1. Sollte innerhalb der Garantiefrist ein fertigungs- oder 

materialbedingter Fehler auftreten, garantiert Ihnen Tacx, dass 
dieser Fehler kostenlos repariert und/oder das defekte Teil kostenlos 
ausgetauscht wird. Sollte eine Reparatur oder ein Austausch nicht 
möglich oder für Tacx unzumutbar sein, behält sich Tacx das Recht vor, 
den Marktwert des eingesandten Teils zu erstatten. 

2. Wird ein Teil innerhalb der Garantiefrist ersetzt, so gilt die ursprüngliche 
Garantiezeit auch für das ersetzte Teil, d. h. die ursprüngliche 
Garantiezeit wird durch einen zwischenzeit- lichen Ersatz weder 
verlängert noch erneuert.

3. Im Falle eines Fehlers sollte Tacx umgehend, auf jeden Fall aber 
innerhalb von zwei Monaten nach Entdeckung des Fehlers schriftlich 
informiert werden.

4. Es besteht kein Anspruch auf Garantieleistungen bzw. alle Garantien 
werden ungültig, wenn der Fehler auf eine der folgenden Ursachen 
zurückzuführen ist:

 a) Wartungs-/Reparaturarbeiten, die nicht von Tacx bzw. nicht in 
einem Tacx Servicezentrum ausgeführt wurden;

 b) unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, d. h. Nutzung für einen Zweck, für den 
das Produkt nicht konzipiert ist;

 c) Einsatz von anderen als Original-Tacx-Teilen;
 d) Änderungen, die ohne Genehmigung von Tacx am Produkt 

vorgenommen wurden;
 e) normaler Verschleiß und Abnutzung und/oder unzureichende 

Wartung;
 f) externe Einflüsse wie z. B. eingedrungene Feuchtigkeit 

(Schwitzwasser, Kondensation usw.).
5. Durch die Garantie ebenfalls nicht abgedeckt sind Schäden, die beim 

Transport/Versand des Produktes entstehen.

Inanspruchnahme der Garantie
• Besuchen Sie die Tacx-Website oder wenden Sie sich an das  

support.garmin.com, um Ihr Problem zu analysieren (oder analysieren 
zu lassen).

• Wenn sich das Produkt in der Analyse tatsächlich als defekt erweist, 
senden Sie das Produkt zusammen mit einer Kopie des Kaufbelegs und 
der ausgefüllten Garantiekarte zum Tacx Servicezentrum. Ihr Garantie-
anspruch kann nur gewährt werden, wenn wir einen Kaufnachweis und 
die vollständig ausgefüllte Garantiekarte erhalten.

• Die Entscheidung, ob ein defektes Produkt durch die Garantie 
abgedeckt wird, liegt einzig und allein bei Tacx B.V. in den 
Niederlanden.

• Im Garantiefall wird das Produkt normalerweise innerhalb von 30 
Tagen kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt.

• Die Versandkosten zum Tacx Fachhändler oder Tacx Servicezentrum 
trägt der Käufer.

Haftung
• Tacx B.V. behält sich das Recht vor, eingesandte Produkte ohne vorherige 

Mitteilung abzuändern, zu verbessern oder durch ähnliche oder gleich-
wertige Produkte zu ersetzen. Tacx ist jedoch nicht verpflichtet, das Produkt 
zu verbessern oder neue Teile einzusetzen. 

• Angesichts der zahllosen Konfigurationsoptionen und 
Konfigurationsprobleme kann Tacx B.V. nicht garantieren, dass die 
gelieferte Software auf allen System eingesetzt werden kann, dies 
gilt selbst dann, wenn die Konfiguration des PCs mit den empfohlenen 
Spezifikationen übereinstimmt.

• Tacx B.V. und Tacx Fachhändler sind berechtigt, defekte Teile durch 
ähnliche oder gleich-wertige Teile zu ersetzen. Dessen ungeachtet 
bleibt es Tacx weiterhin freigestellt, in solchen Fällen den Wert des 
eingesandten Produktes zu erstatten.

• Tacx haftet auf keinen Fall für Schäden oder Folgeschäden, die durch oder im 
Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung des Produktes oder bei Versand des 
Produktes entstehen.

Tipps
1. Senden Sie NUR das defekte Teil ein, wenn Sie zur Einsendung 

aufgefordert werden. Senden Sie keine intakten Rahmen ein.
2. Tacx übernimmt keine Haftung für Transportschäden, die auf dem 

Weg des Produktes zum Fachgeschäft entstehen. Sorgen Sie immer 
für eine angemessene Verpackung des betref-fenden Teils.

Angaben zu Tacx Servicezentren Informieren  
Sie sich auf der Tacx Website www.tacx.com › Service › Adressen

Polski

Warunki gwarancji firmy Tacx
Dziękujemy za zakup produktu firmy Tacx. Firma Tacx ma na celu 
zapewnienie nieprzerwanie najwyższej jakości. Niemniej jednak w 
przypadku jakichkolwiek reklamacji prosimy o natychmiastowe 
skontaktowanie się z nami. Poniższe warunki gwarancji stosuje się bez 
uszczerbku dla zapisów ogólnych warunków firmy Tacx. 
Okres gwarancji na nowe produkty firmy Tacx wynosi 2 rok, licząc od 
daty zakupu lub, jeśli produkt nie został dostarczony niezwłocznie w 
dniu zakupu, od daty dostawy produktu. Gwarancja odnosi się wyłącznie 
do pierwszego właściciela produktu. Ponadto, gwarancja jest ważna tylko 
wtedy, gdy dostarczono oryginalny dowód zakupu. Jeśli mają Państwo 
pytania lub pragną przeanalizować problem, zachęcamy do odwiedzenia 
witryny internetowej firmy Tacx. Wiele spraw dotyczy problemów z 
oprogramowaniem, a nie z samym sprzętem. Nie należy nigdy zwracać 
części przed przeprowadzaniem szczegółowej analizy problemu.

Gwarancja
1.  W przypadku wystąpienia w okresie gwarancji usterki spowodowanej 

wadą materiałową i/lub produkcyjną firma Tacx gwarantuje, iż wada ta 
zostanie usunięta bez ponoszenia kosztów przez klienta i/lub wadliwa 
część zostanie wymieniona. Jeżeli naprawa lub wymiana nie są możliwe, 
bądź nie można ich słusznie wymagać od firmy Tacx, firma Tacx zastrzega 
sobie prawo do zwrotu wartości rynkowej zwróconej części.

2.  W przypadku gdy gwarant dostarczył uprawnionemu z gwarancji zamiast 
rzeczy wadliwej rzecz wolną od wad albo dokonał istotnych napraw 
rzeczy objętej gwarancją, termin gwarancji biegnie na nowo od chwili 
dostarczenia rzeczy wolnej od wad lub zwrócenia rzeczy naprawionej. Jeżeli 
gwarant wymienił część rzeczy zasadą tą stosuje się odpowiednio do części 
wymienionej. W innych wypadkach termin gwarancji ulega przedłużeniu o 
czas, w ciągu którego wskutek wady rzeczy objętej gwarancją uprawniony 
z gwarancji nie mógł z niej korzystać.

3.  W przypadku wystąpienia defektu należy niezwłocznie powiadomić o nim na 
piśmie firmę Tacx, jednak nie później niż dwa miesiące po jego stwierdzeniu.

4.  Roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji nie obowiązują, a wszelkie gwarancje 
są unieważniane, jeśli uszkodzenie jest wynikiem:

 a) prac konserwacyjnych/naprawczych przeprowadzonych prze osoby nie 
będące pracownikami firmy Tacx lub w miejscu innym niż Centrum serwisowe 
firmy Tacx;

 b) niewłaściwego wykorzystania, tj. wykorzystania w innym celu niż 
cel, do którego produkt jest przeznaczony;

 c) zastosowania nieoryginalnych części;
 d) zmian w produkcie, które zostały wdrożone bez zgody firmy Tacx;
 e) zwykłego zużycia i/lub niewłaściwej konserwacji;
 f) działania czynników zewnętrznych, takich jak przenikanie wilgoci 

(potu, pary wodnej i innych).
5.  Roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji nie obowiązują także w związku z 

uszkodzeniem produktu, do którego doszło w trakcie dostawy/
transportu produktu. Gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie 
zawiesza uprawnień Nabywcy wynikających z przepisów o rękojmi za 
wady rzeczy sprzedanej.

Procedura gwarancyjna
• W celu przeanalizowania problemu (analizy dokonują pracownicy firmy 

Tacx) odwiedź witrynę internetową firmy Tacx lub skontaktuj się z 
Centrum serwisowym firmy Tacx.

• Jeżeli w wyniku analizy produkt okaże się wadliwy, należy następnie 
wysłać produkt wraz z kopią dowodu zakupu i wypełnionym 
formularzem serwisowym do Centrum serwisowego firmy 
Tacx. Roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji mogą być przyjmowane do 
przetwarzania wyłącznie pod warunkiem dostarczenia dowodu 
zakupu oraz wypełnionego formularza serwisowego.

• Decyzja, czy wada produktu jest objęta gwarancją należy wyłącznie do 
firmy Tacx B.V. z siedzibą w Holandii.

• Jeżeli produkt jest objęty gwarancją, zostanie on naprawiony lub 
wymieniony bez dodatkowych opłat w ciągu 30 dni od jego otrzymania.

 
Odpowiedzialność  
• Firma Tacx B.V. zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany, ulepszenia lub 

zastąpienia zwróconego produktu podobnym produktem lub jego 
odpowiednikiem bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. Firma Tacx nie 
jest jednak zobowiązana do ulepszenia produktu lub zamontowania 
nowych elementów.

• Biorąc pod uwagę mnogość opcji konfiguracyjnych i problemy 
z konfiguracją, firma Tacx B.V. nie gwarantuje, że dostarczone 
oprogramowanie będzie działać na wszystkich systemach, nawet jeśli 
konfiguracja komputera spełnia zalecane wymagania.

• Firma Tacx B.V. lub jej dystrybutorzy są uprawnieni do wymiany wadliwych 
części na podobne części porównywalnej jakości, bez uszczerbku dla 
prawa zarządu firmy Tacx do wyboru w takich przypadkach pieniężnego 
zwrotu wartości zwróconego produktu.

• Firma Tacx nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody, w tym wynikowe 
straty, wynikające z lub związane z użyciem jej produktów, lub za szkody 
powstałe podczas dostawy produktu.

Porady
1. Wadliwe części należy zwracać WYŁĄCZNIE w przypadku, gdy zostaną 

Państwo o to poproszeni. Nie należy zwracać ram, jeżeli nie są uszkodzone.
2. Firma Tacx nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia w 

transporcie powstałe, gdy produkt jest dostarczany do sklepu. Należy 
zawsze upewnić się, że wysyłana część została dobrze zapakowana.

Dane kontaktowe Centrum serwisowego firmy Tacx  
Przejdź do strony www.tacx.com › service › addresses

Português PT

Condições de Garantia Tacx
Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto Tacx. A Tacx tem como objectivo 
disponibilizar sempre a mais elevada qualidade. Contudo, se tiver 
alguma reclamação a fazer pode informar-nos de imediato. As 
presentes condições de garantia são aplicáveis sem prejuízo do 
estipulado nos Termos e Condições Gerais da Tacx. O período de 
garantia aplicado aos produtos Tacx novos é de 2 anos, calculado a 
partir da data de compra, ou, no caso de o produto não ser entregue 
imediatamente na data de compra, a partir da data em que o produto é 
entregue. A garantia aplica-se exclusivamente ao primeiro proprietário 
do produto. Além disso, a garantia só se aplica se for possível fornecer 
uma prova de compra original. Se tiver questões ou pretender analisar 
um determinado problema, visite sempre primeiro o website da Tacx. 
Muitas das situações estão relacionadas com um problema de software e 
não com um problema de hardware. Nunca proceda à devolução de 
peças sem antes ser efectuada uma análise exaustiva.

Garantia
1. Se, durante o período de garantia, ocorrer um problema decorrente 

de uma anomalia no material e/ou de fabrico, a Tacx garante a 
reparação gratuita da anomalia e/ou a substituição da peça com 
defeito. No caso de a Tacx não conseguir, ou não poder 
razoavelmente, efectuar a respectiva reparação ou substituição, a 
Tacx reserva-se o direito de proceder ao reembolso do valor de 
mercado da peça que foi devolvida. 

2. Se, durante o período de garantia do produto, ocorrer a substituição 
de uma peça, o período de garantia original do produto aplica-se 
também à referida peça. Por conseguinte, o período de garantia original 
nunca é alargado ou renovado por uma substituição ocorrida durante 
o mesmo.

3. No caso de ocorrer uma avaria, a Tacx deve ser informada, por escrito, o 
mais rapidamente possível, mas nunca num prazo superior a dois 
meses após a ocorrência.

4. Não existe qualquer direito a reclamação ao abrigo da garantia e 
todas as garantias são consideradas inválidas se a avaria resultar de:

 a) trabalhos de manutenção/reparação não efectuados pela Tacx ou 
no Centro de Assistência da Tacx;

 b) utilização inadequada, logo, utilização para um fim que não aquele 
para o qual o produto se destina;

 c) utilização de peças que não sejam peças originais Tacx;
 d) transformações no produto que tenham sido efectuadas sem a 

autorização da Tacx;
 e) desgaste normal decorrente da utilização e/ou manutenção 

reduzida;
 f) influências externas, tais como, penetração de humidade 

(transpiração, condensação ou outras).

5. A garantia também não se aplica a danos provocados no produto 
durante o respectivo envio/transporte.

Procedimento de garantia
• Consulte o website da Tacx ou entre em contacto com o Centro 

de Assistência da Tacx de forma a analisar o problema (solicite a 
análise);

• Se, após a análise, ficar provado que o produto possui um defeito, 
envie o produto juntamente com uma cópia da prova de compra e o 
formulário de assistência totalmente preenchido para o Centro de 
Assistência da Tacx. Só poderemos aceitar processar a reclamação ao 
abrigo da garantia se recebermos a prova de compra e o formulário 
de assistência totalmente preenchido.

• Apenas a Tacx B.V. nos Países Baixos, pode decidir se o defeito 
existente num produto é ou não coberto pela garantia.

• Se o produto estiver coberto pela garantia, em princípio, a sua 
reparação ou substituição gratuita será levada a cabo num prazo de 
30 após a recepção.

• Os custos de envio para o representante Tacx ou para o Centro de 
Assistência da Tacx são suportados pelo comprador.

Responsabilidade
• A Tacx B.V. reserva-se o direito de modificar, melhorar ou substituir os 

produtos devolvidos por um produto semelhante ou equivalente sem 
notificação prévia. No entanto, a Tacx não está obrigada a melhorar o 
produto ou a instalar novos elementos.

• Tendo em conta as várias opções e problemas de configuração, a 
Tacx B.V. não garante que o software fornecido funcione em todos os 
sistemas, mesmo que a configuração do PC esteja de acordo com as 
especificações recomendadas.

• A Tacx B.V ou os distribuidores Tacx estão autorizados a substituir peças 
com defeito por peças semelhantes de qualidade equivalente, sem 
prejuízo da hipótese de a Tacx optar, nesses casos, por um reembolso 
monetário de acordo com o valor de mercado do produto que foi devolvido.

• A Tacx nunca se responsabiliza por danos, incluindo perdas 
indirectas, resultantes de ou associadas à utilização dos seus 
produtos, ou por danos que ocorram durante o envio do produto.

Sugestões
1. Devolva a peça com defeito APENAS se tal lhe for pedido. Não devolva o 

quadro se este não apresentar qualquer defeito.
2. A Tacx não se responsabiliza por danos provocados pelo transporte 

durante o envio do produto para a loja. Certifique-se sempre de que a 
peça em questão está bem acondicionada na embalagem.

Detalhes do Centro de Assistência da Tacx  
Visite o website da Tacx em www.tacx.com > service > addresses

English

Tacx Warranty Conditions
Thank you for buying this Tacx product. Tacx aims to provide the highest 
possible quality at all times. Nevertheless, should you have any complaints 
please notify us immediately. The following warranty conditions apply 
without prejudice to the stipulations in Tacx’s General Terms and 
Conditions.

The warranty period for new Tacx products is 2 years, calculated from the 
date of purchase, or, if the product is not delivered immediately on the date 
of purchase, the date that the product is delivered. The warranty applies to 
the first owner of the product only. Moreover, the warranty only applies if 
an original proof of purchase can be furnished. If you have any questions or 
would like to analyse a problem, always visit the Tacx website first. Many 
cases relate to a software problem and not a hardware problem. Never 
return parts before a thorough analysis has been carried out.

Warranty
1. Should a fault occur within the warranty period as a result of a 

material and/or manufacturing fault, Tacx guarantees that this fault 
will be repaired without cost and/or to replace the defective part. 
Should repair or replacement not be possible, or cannot reasonably 
be expected of Tacx, then Tacx reserves the right to reimburse the 
market value of the part that has been returned. 

2. If a part is replaced within the product’s warranty period, the original 
warranty period for the product applies to this part also. The original 
warranty period is therefore never extended or renewed by 
replacement in the interim.

3. When a fault arises this should be notified to Tacx in writing as soon as 
possible, but not later than two months after it has been discovered or it 
should have been discovered.

4. There is no entitlement to claim under the warranty and all 
warranties are invalidated if the defect is the result of:

 a) maintenance work/repair work not carried out by Tacx or in the Tacx 
Service Centre;

 b) improper use, therefore, use for a purpose other than the purpose 
for which the product is intended;

 c) the use of parts that are not original Tacx parts;
 d) changes to the product, which have been implemented without 

permission from Tacx;
 e) normal wear and tear and/or poor maintenance;
 f) external influences, such as moisture penetration (perspiration, 

condensation or others).
5. There is also no warranty in relation to damage to the product which 

occurs while the product is being shipped/transported.

Warranty procedure

• Consult the Tacx website or contact the support.garmin.com to analyse 
the problem (have it analysed);

• If the product proves to be defective after analysis then send the 
product, together with a copy of the proof of purchase and the fully 
completed service form to the Tacx Service Centre. The claim under 
warranty can only be accepted for processing if the proof of purchase 
and a fully completed service form are received.

• The decision on whether a defect in a product is covered by the 
warranty rests solely with Tacx B.V. in the Netherlands.

• If the product is covered by the warranty, then in principle it will be 
repaired or replaced without charge within 30 days of receipt.

• The shipping costs to the Tacx dealer or the Tacx Service Centre 
are to be paid by the purchaser.

Liability
• Tacx B.V. reserves the right to modify, improve or to replace returned 

products with a similar or equivalent product without prior notification. 
Tacx is not, however, obliged to improve the product or to fit new 
elements.

• Given the many configuration options and configuration problems 
Tacx B.V. does not guarantee that the supplied software will work 
on all systems, not even if the PC configuration complies with the 
recommended specifications.

• Tacx B.V or Tacx’s distributors are authorized to replace defective 
parts with similar parts of equivalent quality, without prejudice to 
Tacx’s authority to opt in such cases for a monetary reimbursement to 
the value of the product that has been returned.

• Tacx is never responsible for damage, including consequential loss, 
arising from or associated with the use of its products, or for damage 
occurring while the product is being shipped.

Advices
1. ONLY return the defective part if requested to do so. Do not return 

frames when they are not defective.
2. Tacx is not responsible for transport damage arising while the 

product is being shipped to the shop. Always ensure that the part 
concerned is well packaged.

Tacx Service Centre details 
See the Tacx website www.tacx.com › service › addresses

T0041.01

1. Проверьте содержимое комплекта.

СБОРКА



2. Разверните раму и положите ее на прочную ровную 
поверхность.



мин. мм

1 660

2 640

3 610

ATB 29”

Race

26”

мин. мм

 720 1

 680 2

 650 3

3. Измерьте диаметр колеса, включая шину.



3
2
1

4. Определите положение блока сопротивления.



A

5. С помощью шестигранного ключа 5 мм установите деталь 
А и блок сопротивления на раму. 



1

2

8 bar

6. Установите быстросъемный эксцентрик, входящий 
в комплект, и накачайте шины до 8 бар.



  
1

2

3
4

7. Поместите велосипед в тренажер, нажмите на рычаг 
и вращайте ручку по часовой стрелке, пока ролик слегка 
не коснется заднего колеса.



2
1

5x, 360 o

3

8. Потяните за рычаг вверх, чтобы освободить заднее 
колесо, и поверните ручку на 360о по часовой стрелке 5 
раз для оптимальной работы в приложении Tacx. Затем 
надавите на рычаг. 



1x T1467.08

31.8 mm 26 mm

1x T1467.091x T1467.17

9. Измерьте диаметр руля и поместите необходимую вставку 
в рычаг сопротивления.



10. Расположите рычаг сопротивления на руле и затяните 
его, поворачивая ручку.



Что такое виртуальная мощность?

Приложение рассчитывает вашу мощность на 
основе показаний скорости, поступающих от 
датчика, и положения рычага мощности на 
велосипедном руле. Эти расчеты основаны на 
кривой мощности тренажера. Кривая мощности 
(ниже) показывает мощность (в ваттах), требуемую 
для достижения данной скорости при каждой 
настройке сопротивления. Эта кривая является 
уникальной для каждой базовой модели тренажера.

Таким образом, виртуальная мощность представля-
ет собой расчетное значение вашей действитель-
ной мощности, основанное на скорости; эти данные 
не являются точным измерением.

010-02419-02 | 2020-08

НАЧАЛО РАБОТЫ

Какие варианты тренировок я могу использовать?

Виртуальная мощность позволяет вам:
~ Проводить тренировки на реальных трассах 

в приложении Tacx Training.
~ Тренироваться по треку GPS в приложении Tacx 

Training.
~ Тренироваться в приложении TrainerRoad.
~ Тренироваться в приложении Zwift.
~ Отслеживать данные скорости и расчетную 

мощность. Для данных частоты вращения 
педалей требуется дополнительный датчик 
каденса.

При использовании приложения Tacx или Zwift 
предпочтительно поставить рычаг сопротивления 
в положение 2, чтобы сопротивление не менялось.

Инструкции для комплекта – Boost c датчиком 
скорости.

1. Установите датчик скорости на втулку заднего 
колеса в соответствии с руководством датчика.

2. Откройте приложение, которое вы хотите 
использовать.

3. Установите сопряжение датчика скорости в 
приложении.

4. Выберите диаметр колеса.
5. Выберите Tacx Boost в качестве тренажера.
6. Датчик подключен.
7. При использовании приложения Tacx или Zwift 

предпочтительно поставить рычаг сопротивле-
ния в положение 2.


